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Ju ly  10 ,2007

Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Co.
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Shaddrick Small, Oakland Housing Authority
1805 Harrison St.
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Messrs. Sinha and Small:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000143 & Global lD T0600100304, Chevron #9-0020 '
1633 Harrison St.,  Oakland, C494612

Alameda Counly Environmental Health (ACEH) has spoke with your consultant, CRA
and reviewed thetr 7l1OlO7 e mail response regarding the post excavation sampling of
the proposed northeast excavation. We concur with the proposed sampling/screening
approach and conditionally approve the June 28,2007 Remedial Action Plan for this
site. Prior to closure consideration, we shall require additional post-excavation soil
vapor sampling, your Remedial Action Plan Report, and off-site plume delineation and
risk assessment

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

ft4 qs---

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Charlotte Evans, CRA, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Ms. Jeriann Alexander, FugroWest, lnc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland,

cA 94607

7-10_07 1633 Harrlson St

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVlRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA S4502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337 9335
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

I--
I

July 5, 2007

Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Co.
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Shaddrick Small, Oakland Housing Authority
1805 Harrison St.
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Messrs. Sinha and Small :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFIONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO00OO143 & Gtobal lD T0600100304, Chevron #S-0020'
1633 Harrison St.. Oakland, C494612

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the files for the subject site
including the June 28, 2007 Vapor Probe Survey Report and the June 28' 2OO7
Remedial Action Plan for the referenced site prepared by Conestoga-Rovers &
Associates (CRA). The first report provides soil and soil vapor sampling results
evaluating petroleum and chlorinated solvent releases. The second report provides a
work plan proposing on-site remediation to address the soil vapor results and the
impacted area near MW-7, which may affect the off-site contamination release. Please
address the following technical comments when performing the proposed work.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Post Excavation Sampling- Although no samples are proposed for sampling from the
excavation in the northeast corner of the site, (excavation is proposed below
estimated depth to groundwater and prlor soil data predicts no impact), we request
that minimally some type of screening method be performed to estimate the amount
of residual petroleum contamination remaining after your bucket augering soil
excavation. Please describe what type of screening method will be performed on the
post-excavation samples and the frequency of this screening.

2. Excavation of Former Used Oil Tank Pit- The excavation of the former waste oil tank
pit is not based upon past analytical data but rather on the suspicion of
contamination since no sampling in this area was originally done and the most
elevated soil vapor sample, VP-1, was detected in this location. Therefore, the limlts
of the proposed excavation (5'x10'x10') should be expanded as necessary to define
the lateral and vertical extents of contamination.

3. PoslExcavation Monitoring Well lnstallation- Because MW-7 will be
decommissioned during the proposed excavation at least one replacement well will
be required to monitor the results of the remediation. Locations within the sidewalk
or parking lane are acceptable. Please provide a work plan for the replacement
well(s) in your excavation report.
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A Additional soil vapor sampling will be done after the remediation plus another risk
assessment based on lhe new results. Please provide the location(s) of the new soil
vapor well(s) in your excavation report.

We concur that any other contamination encountered during site development should
be defined, remediated and sampled. In the absence of encountering additional
contamination during the excavation and development activities, no additional on-site
remediation will be required by our office.

Off-site Investigation shall be performed as requested below.

5 .

6 .

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

We understand the exact schedule of this work is tied to the beginning of the proposed
construction. Please submit the following technical reports according to the following
schedule:

. July 12,2007- Notification of Screening Method and Frequency of Screening

. 60 days after site excavation- Excavation Report, work plan for off-site monitoring
weli installation and soil vapor well(s).

. 60 days after site excavation - Work plan for off-site plume delineation and off-
site risk evaluation.

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal
of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker
website. ln September 2004, the SWRCB adopted reguiations that require electronic
submjttal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTS) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in
PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more
information at (http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reportinq).
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I
St., Oakland

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to AGEH must be

accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of periury, that the information and/or
recomm;ndations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representitive of your company. Ptease include a cover letter satisfying these
reouirements with all future reports and technical documents Submitted for this fuel leak

The catifornia Business and Professions code (sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing g_eologic or

engineering evaluations and/or judgmenis be performed under the direclion of an
apfiropriatjy registered or certified prrofessional. For your submittal to be considered a
vaiid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certificati-on.
irlea." ensure ill that all technicai reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this

requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup'

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -6765.

Sincerelv.

il4 Ah'-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: flles, D. Drogos
Ms. Charlotie Evans, CRA, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville' CA 94608
Ms. Jeriann Alexander, FugroWest, Inc., 1 000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland,

cA 94607

7 3 07 1633 Harr lson St
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Aqencv Director + r
June 6, 2007

Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Co.
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Shaddrick Small ,  Oakland Housing Authority
1805 Harrison St.
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Messrs. Sinha and Small :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL PFOTECTION
1131 Hatuor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000143 & Global lD T0600100304, Chevron #9-0020'
1633 Harrison St.,  Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the files for the subiect site
including the May 2, 2OO7 Risk Assessment and Proposed Vapor Survey prepared by
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA). The work plan responds to the May 11,2007
county e mail requesting soil vapor sampling and evaluation of the off-site release at the
subject site. An on-site risk assessment of volaiile organic compounds (VOCs) was also
per{ormed, although halogenated VOCs were not evaluated. To evaluate for
halogenated VOCS and obtain current TPH and VOC data for evaluation, soil vapor
sampling is proposed. Although we have no objections with this work we request you
address the following technical comments when performing the proposed work

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Vapor Probes and Sampling- Four vapor probe locations are proposed along 17'" St
and Harrison street beneath the proposed building. since it is unclear the source(s)
of the HVOCs, we request that two additional soil vapor locations be added to the
investigation, one near former well MW-4 and one between former wells MW-2 and
MW-3. Two soil vapor probes are proposed, one at s'bgs and one at 10'bgs in a
nested well. We are concerned about the ability to obtain an acceptable seal
between the vapor probes, therefore, dtscrete boreholes are recommended for your
probes. Soil samples are proposed to be taken for analysis, however, their depths
are not stated, A hand auger sample from soil samples collected above 8' bgs is
proposed. We recommend screening one hole for volatiles its entire length and then
sampling undisturbed soil in an adiacent hole at the apparent impacted depths. One
hole would have the shallow probe and the other the deeper.

2. Extent of contamination- We have previously requested, however your work plan
does not address, the delineation of the plume off-site and the determinatton if on-
site remediation is necessary. An evaluation of risk to off-site receptors must also be
performed. Please provide this technical information as requested below.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports according to the following schedule:

. July 6, 2007- Revised work plan addressing additional vapor probes, vapor probe
construction and soil sampling

. July 6, 2007- Work plan for off-site plume delineation and off-site risk evaluation.

These reporls are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 lhrough 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBI\4ITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal
of information to lhe State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker
website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed localions of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1'
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in
PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more
information at (http:/iwww.swrcb. ca.qov/ust/cleanuo/electronic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that stales, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTI FICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835'1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementalion reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submitlal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
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RO'143. 1633 Harrison St..  Oakland
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recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuei leak case meet this
reaurrement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerelv.

&w^ d'"-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Charlotte Evans, CRA, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Ms. Jeriann Alexander, Fugrowest, Inc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland,

cA 94607

6 6 07 1633 Harrison Sl
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Ghan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Shad Small; Sinha, Satya P

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: '1633 Harrison St., Oakland

l\,4r. Small: Because the site is proposed for senior housing, residential exposure evaluation must be done.
Because of past halogenated solvent concentrations in groundwater, past gasoline benzene and toluene
concentrations in groundwater and residual gasoline in soil, shallow soil vapor sampling will be required prior to
onsite residential development concurrence. In addition, because of off-site contamination, an evaluation of
whether on-site remediation is required as part of the requested feasibility study and corrective action plan
(FS/CAP). Additional off-site investigation and risk evaluation will be required for site closure. lf this jeopardizes
your project, you may not be able to meet your HUD deadlines. We can discuss this next week, Tues PM or Wed
AM if you like.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous l\4aterials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

Page

Q-a rl;
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HEALTH CARE SERVIC
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ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY

April27.2OO7

Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Co.
P,O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Kamon, uA u4boJ

Mr. Shaddrick Small, Oakland Housing Authority
1805 Harrison St.
Oakland, CA 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Messrs. Sinha and Small :

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000143 & Global lD T0600100304, Chevron #9-0020'
1633 Harrison St., Oakland, C494612

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the files for the subject site
including the April 23,2007 workplan for Additional soil lmpact Definition prepared by
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA). The work plan proposes to delineate the
assumeJsource of petroleum contamination in the northeast corner of this site by drilling
2-3 borings up-gradient of MW-7 and sampling soil and groundwater. Although we have
no objections with this work we request you address the following technical comments
when performing the proposed work.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed boring depths- we request that you attempt to determine the lateral and
vertical extent of contamination. Therefore, you should if necessary increase the
number of borings and the depth of the borings to accomplish this request'

2. Proposed boring samples- We request that you minimally sample and screen soil at
5' depth intervais, at changes in lithology and at signs of contamination Samples
should be analyzed at any sign of contamination.

3. Extent of contamlnation- We believe the contamination detected in off-site well MW-
16 is from the release from this site. MW-1 6 is down-gradient of the known
contamination area. Future actions should include the further delineation of the
plume off-site and determination if remediation is necessary. An evaluation of impact
and risk to off-site receptors must also be performed.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports according to the following schedule:

. May 28,2001- Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
o May 28, 2007 - Risk Assessment and Feasibility Study

These reports are being requested pursuant to california Health and safety code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
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the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a

petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental cleanup oversight Programs (LOP and SLlc) now request

submission of repods in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the

need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Submission of reports to the

Allmeda county FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal
of information io the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker
websile. In september 2004, the swRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submiltal of iniormation for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years'

resoonsible oarties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTS) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July _1'
2005, electronic submittal of a.complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in

PDF format). Please visil the State Water Resources Control Board for more

information at (http://www. swrcbhtt v/usticleanup/electroniconl

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical repons, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be

accompanied by a cover letier from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recomm;ndations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the

best of my knowledge." This lettei must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representjtive of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these

reouirements with jll future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak

The california Business and Professions code (sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or

engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an

apfiropriatety registered or certified piofessional. For your submittal to be considered a

vaiid iecfrniiat ieport, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and

recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and inclu.de .the
professional registiation stamp, signature, and statem€nt of professional certification.
Fl"ure 

"n.rr" 
atl tnut utt technicai reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this

requrremenl.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerelv,

e-*il4 {d.--
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: flles, D. Dfogos
Ms. CharlotG Evans, CRA, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Ms. Jeriann Alexander, Fugrowest, Inc., '1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland'

cA 94607

4_26-07 1833 Harrison St
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State Water Resources Control Board

Lind! S, Adrns
Secrelary for

Division of Financial Assistance
l00l I Street. Sacramenro, California 95814

P.O. Box 944?12 . Sacramento, Califomia ' 94244-2120
(916)3a1-57l4rFAX(916)341-5806r www-waterboards.ca.gov/cwphornc/ustcf

FhvifonmPhtnl Pmtprtion-. - ^ ' .
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CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY
STACIE HARTUNG-FRERICHS
P O BOX 6004 BLDG V
SAN RAMON, CA 94583-OBO4

UNDERGROUND STOp*cE TAi'JK CLEANUp FUt,rD (FUND), CLAIM NO.005784,
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1633 HARRISON ST, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to
exceed $54,671 . This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you
reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

All invoices must be billed in claimants name and checks paying for invoices must come
from the claimant as listed on the application. Any other invoicing and payment
arrangements must be received and approved by the Fund or cost may not be
reimbursed.

It is very important that you read the terms and condilions listed in the enclosed LOC.
Claims filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding
available and it is very important that you make use of the funding that has been
committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids forany required corrective action. Only
corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human heaith,
safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. lf you have any
questions about obtaining preapproval ofyourcosts orthe three bid requirement,
please call Sunil Ramdass, ourTechnical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region,
at (916) 341-5757 . Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the
costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

Reimbursement Request lnstructions and Information packages. Retain these
packages for future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed
when seeking reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of
costs incurred.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Araold Schwarzenegger
Govemor

{6 Recyded Peper
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Chevron Products Company

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in coniunction with your reimbursement
request.

*

Signature(s) on the application will be the signature(s) required for all future Fund
documents,

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first
reirnbursement request for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE
GRANTED. lf you fail to do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero
(deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for this site are subiect to availability
when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously review the staius
of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking
step$ to withdraw your LOC.

lf you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Ginny
Lagomarsino at (916) 341-5722.

Sincerely,

-2-

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda. CA94502-6577

California Envimnmental Protection Agency



CAMBRIA

camb a
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street

Sui te A

Emeryville, CA 94608

t"' (' 'ol o'o-ototi,. 
#, 9oo2o

Fax (510) 420-9170

February 25 , 2005

Mr. Bamey Chan
ACHSA
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Oakland, CA 94502-6517

RE: 1633 Harrison St, Oakland
ACHSCA RO#: 0000143

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-refeiJhced site.

Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256
San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: 925-842-1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria if you have any questions.

Regards,

Cambria Environmen tal Technology, Inc.

cc: Mark Inglis, Chevron Texaco

f
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
113'l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aiameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335November 18,2003

Ms. Karen Streich
Chewon USA, lnc.
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Mr. Martin Zone
Oakland Housing Authority
1805 Harrison St.
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Fuel Leak CaseNo. RO0000143, Chewon #9-0020, 1633 Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Streich & Mr. Zone:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Additional Investigation Workplan'
dated August 6, 2003 by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., "Re: Additional Investigation
Workplan" from Oakland Housing Authority dated August 26,2003, and *OHA Comments on
Additional krvestigation Work Plan" ftom ChewonTexaco dated August 28, 2003. Please
incorporate the supplemental work stated in the ChevronTexaco letter dated August 28, 2003. Your
Work Plan is approved if you are agreeable to our cornments. We request that you address the
following technical comments, perform the requested work, and send us the technical reports
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

7. Soil Boring by MW-7: Relocate the proposed boring so as to be downgradient (east) of
MW-7. 50,000 ppm TPHg was reported in a sample collected at 23.5 lbg in'rvell MW-7.
Cambria's boring will be sampled at depths concurrent with the previously reported
hy&ocarbon impacts (19 {bg and 23.5 {bg).

2. Boring Depths: Increase the depths to 30 fbg. The bottom of MW-6 was at 26 Ibg where
slight to moderate odors were observed.

3. Collection of Soil Samples: krstead of collecting soil boring samples every 5 ft., as
proposed, soil samples shall be collected at a minimum of every 5 ft., including at changes
of lithology, at the soil/groundwater interface, and at areas of obvious contamination.

4. Soil Sample ES-8C: In January 1992, hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed ftom the
vicinity of MW-4. The confirmation soil sample collected from the south excavation wall
at 8 ft. bgs contained detectable hydrocarbons, TPH-G at 310ppm and TPH-D at270 ppm-
Please install a boring downgradient (east) of ES-8C.



Ms. Streich & Mr. Zone
Novcmber 18" 2003
Page 2 of 2

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don Hwang),
according to the following schedule:

. 60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report

If you have any questions, call me at (570) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>>q\\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Robert Foss, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 5900 Hollis St, Suite A,
Emeryville, Califomia 94608

'tFile



EnYirorm€ntal Management
Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050
P.O. Box 6012
San Ratnon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Faj't 925-842-8370

August 28, 2003

Mr. Martin Zone
Oakland Housing Authority
1805 Hanison Street
Oaftland, CA 94612

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Alornedd 
Counil

s.EP t1 zour (hevronTexaco

EnvtGnrnentot 
Heo$n

Re: OIIA Comments on Additional Investigation Work Plan
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020 1633 Hanison Street, Oakland

Dear Martin,

We received the copy of your letter to Don Hwang at Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS) dated August 26, 2003 with comments on the referenced work plan. I apologize for not
providing you with a draft ofthe work plan prior to submittal to the agency. I thought it was fairly
straightforward and incorporated what we discussed in our meeting with Don on June 10,2003.
However, I will have you review future draft reports before they are submitted.

In response to your comments:

1. The ACDEH letter referenced in the frrst parugraph is cctually dated, September 10, 2002.
Agreed

2. To clarifu the ownership it should be noted that the Oakland Housing Authority owns the
subject property. To assist in the redevelopment of the downtown area, OIIA is pwsuing
Sovernment assisted Jinoncingfor the development of this site, which is being corcideredfor
a multi-story senior housing facility. h is anticipated that parking will be included in the
proJect.
Agreed

3. The property is currently leased by OHA to a parking lot tnnagement frm that operates o
"fee " based parking business. The lot is paved and striped, and is in heavyt daily use.
Agreed

4. ACDEH requested that the effectfueness of the previow ORC groundwater remediation/
treatment activities be included in this work plan. However, the proposed scope only
addresses the ORC effectiveness in one well (MW-7), as th(I is the only existing onsite well-
Use of the data obtained from well MW-7 may or may not be representative of existing
conditions throughout the site. This finding will be ffitical in the evaluation ofpotential risl{d
posed, and as such the collection of additional gr.oundwater samples may be required.

Groundwater samples were collected for multiple years between 1988 and 1995 at multiple
wells well distributed across the site (MW-l through MW-8). Specific dates and results are
provided in the attached quarterly monitoring report, which is routinely distributed to Mr.



August 28, 2003
Page 2

6.

7.

Howard Davis at your.office. The results for all wells except MW-7 were consistently below
laboratory reporting limits, with occasional detections of total peholeum hydrocmbons as gas
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) nem the reporting limits.
A11 wells except MW-7 have been destooyed with the approval of ACHCS beoause of the
consistent results. Additional groundwater sampling at this site is not warranted.

The re-development of MW-7 and the additional soil samples collected near MW-7 will be
adequate to assess the nsk in the area ofthe site.;r,here past dat3 indicate there may be
elevated concentrations of petroleum constituents.

The chemical analyses suite proposed is abbreviatedfrom the list of analytes requested by
ACDEH in its September 10, 2002 letter. The rcquested testing program was to include
Halogenated l/olatile Organic Compounds in addition to a broader screening offuel
additives.

ACHCS aclmowledged in a letter dated November 4, 1992 that halogenated volatile organic
compounds QfVOCs) are not associated with past service station operations. However, we
will use past groundwater data for lfVOCs for the risk evaluation. Historical analytical
results indicat€ that IfVOCs me not present in site soils. However, we will analyze selected
soil samples collected during work plan implernentation for I{VOCs to provide data for waste
disposal characterization and which can be incorporated into the risk evaluation.

As discussed at the June 10, 2003 meeting, the rtsk evaluation should includ.e an assessmenl
of rislrs posed to both construction workers and future resiilential occupants of thefacility.
Further, the ACDEH indicated that lhe risk evaluation should take into consideration both
the RWQCB and City of Oakland risk based screening levels.

We will evaluate the risk to construction workers as well as the future occuoants of the
facility.

ACDEH needs to be aware that the Jinal work schedule and ewuing logistics need to be
worked out with OIIA and its tenant. Both parties l'yill need suficient and timely notification
ofthe proposed work schedule so that we can work within theframework of the existing
Iease, or hold offuntil the expiration of the lease on December 2, 2003, at tvhich time the
Iease will become a month-to-month lease. Toward this end:

t OHA needs to be informed as to whether the site needs to be completely or partially
vacated,

You and I discussed the issue of communication and logistics and I agreed that Cambria
would work closely with you on the site work schedule so that we can work within the
lease agreement with the parking company.



August 28, 2003
Page 3

. OHA needs to be informed as to the duration oftime that will be necessary to conduct the
proposed, work,
Same as previous.

t OHA need.s to l<now where the wastes derivetJ from the investigation will be staged and for
how long,

Soil cuttings and waler vrill be drummed and labeled and rvil! be staged at the site for I to
2 weeks while we get ana\rtical results and can arrange for disposal. The drums will not
take up more space than approximately 1 parking space.

t OIIA needs to be kept informed as to the content of such walte material and the hazards
and liability such materiol might present, and

Based on previous site data, wastes will be nonhazardous and rvill be labeled accordingly.
Chewon will accept liability for managing the wastes.

. Proper lnd sfficient notfication regariling the scheduling of the waste removal will be
required.

Cambria will notifu OHA of the waste removal schedule.

I hope that your future review of draft documents will allow us to work these issues out before
involving ACHCS. As soon as we receive approval of the work plan by Don Hwang, Cambria will
contact you and work with you as they schedule the work.

Please oall me if you have any questions or want to discuss any of these issues frrther. My number is
925-842-1s89.

Karen Steich
Prqect Manager

Copy to:
Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Cate Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250,

Alameda , CA 94502-6577
Mr. Bob Foss, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis Sl Suite A, Emeryville, CA 9460g

Sincerely,

6*. da4
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Nr|l! Strdcl
Projcct Mlrr{tscr

Ervirqtrncniel MrnrgG]r|cnt
Comprny
6001Bollin8er Caryor Rq L4050
P,O,!q 6012
56r Rtmon, CA 94583.a324
Tel 925-S42-1589
Fq 925-842-8370

Au$st 28, 2003

Mr. Martin Zone
Oakland Housing Authority
I t05 Harrison Steet
Oslland, CA 94612

(hevronTexaco

Re: OHA Commenti qn Additional lrivestigatioa Work Plan
Forner Chertrou Service Station #9-0020 L63J l-Iarrison SEeet Oakland

Dear Martiq

We received the copy of your letter to Don Hwatrg at Alameda County Healt! Csre Sorvioes
(ACHCS) rlated August 26, 2003 witl oomments on the refffEnced work plan. I apologize for not
providing you with a draft of the work plan prior to submital to the agency, I thought it was fairly
staightforwsfd and incorporated what we discussed in our meeting with Don on lufle 10, 2003.
Howwer, I will hrve you rcview future draft reports before they are submitted,

In response to your commonts:

1 . Ihe ACDEH letter refermced ln the first pnegreph is actua y dated, September I .0, 2002 .
Agreed

2. To clufu the ownership it should be notcd that the OaHand Housing AfihortU owns the
subject prope y. To atsi,st in tlv wdevelopment of the downtown mea, OIA is pt suing
goverrunent Lisbledfinancingfur the davelopment of this site, which is being considercd for
a multi-story senior housingJacility. It is anticipated tha, poking will be inclded in the
project.
Ageed

3. rhe properiy is cvnenrly learcd by OHA to a palhing lot m**grrri n * ,n^ olxrates a
"fee " based parHng butinass, Ihe lol is pdved otd sfiped, and is in heavy daily use-
Agreod I

4, ACDEH requested thal the eflectiveness of the previo*s ORC groundwater remediatiott/
treatment activities lte inchded in this work plan, How*er, the prcposd scope only
addresses the ORC efectiveness in one vett (bIW-7), as that is the only eisting onsite vell,
Use of the data obrdinad trom well MW-7 may or may not be rcpresentative of exlstiRg
conditions throughout the site, This Ming,wiil be cljtical in the eyaluf,tion olpoteltisl tisll
pased, and a suoh the collec on ol additianal growdwater sanpler may be required

Groundwater samples were collected for multiple years between 1988 &nd 1995 at multiplo
wells vell dishibuted across the site (MW-l throueh Mw-E). Specific dates and rezults are
provided in the f,ttached quarterly monitoring report, which is routinely distrib$ed to Mr.

@ 0 0 4
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Ilowa,rd Davis rt your offioe. The results for all wells except MW-? were coffistcntly below
laboratory reprting lirnib, with occasionsl detections oftotsl petoleum hydrocarbons as gas
fI"I{g) end beozeng tolucne, ethylbeneeae, and xylenes (BTEX) near the reporting limits.
A11 welle except MW-7 have bcou destoyed witl the approval of ACHCS becauss of the
con8istetrt resrtts. Aildrtional groruidwater sampliag at this site is not walra,Eted.

The re-development of MW.7 and the atlditional soil samples collecbd near Mw-7 will be
ad€guate to esse6s the rjsk irr the area of the site wbr,e past data indicab there may be
elevated conoentatiorrs of petoleum constituents.

The chenzical analytx s,ticpropared is ahbratiwedlrom lhz lisl ofanalytes regaesled, by
ACDEH in its September I 0, 2002 letter, The requested testing progrem was to include
Ealogenated Yolatile Organic Compowds b additian to a broade screening offuel
additives.

ACIICS achowledged in a letter ctated Norerrbw 4, t 992 tlat halogenatcd rolatile orgadc
compormds QfVOCs) aro not associated with past service stetioa opcratioru, However, we
will use paet grounatv,/ster data for IMCs for ihe risk evaluation. Ilistorical analytioal
results indicate that IIVOCs are not presant in site soils. However, we will anrlyze selected
soil samples oollccted duriq work plan implementatioD for IfVOCs to prrovide data for waste
disposal charactelization and which cao be fucorporated into the risk evaluation.

As discassed at the Jyne 10, 2003 meeting, the rkk evaluation should include an assetsmenl
of risle posed a both conltruction workcn andfuture residential occupats ofthe faeilily.
Furlher, the ACDEH indicated that the rbk a,alualion should take into cowiderariofl borh
the RWQCB and Cily of Oakland risk based screening levels.

We will evaluste the risk to construction wcrkers as urell as the futuxe occupgnts ofthe
facility.

ACDEH fleeds lo be aware that thefna! work schdule ani! ansuing logistics fleed to be
worlced out with OHA and iX tenaat. Both parties will need s|..frciett and limaly natiJicatian
of the proponed work schedule so that wa can work within the fra*ewark of the etisting
lease, or hold of until the expiration olthe lease on Decqnber 2, 20Ai, at which time the
Iease wiII become a montLto-month lexe. Towdrd thil fid:

t QIIA needt to he lnformed as to whether the site nee^ to be conpletely or pmtially
vacaled,

You md I discussed the issuc of somrmmioation end logistios aud I ageed that Csmtrria
would work closely with you on the site work schedule so that we cln work within the
leare agreement with the parking compony,

1
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August 28, 2003
Fage 3

t OIIA needt lo be iflformed as lo the iluration of time that will be neeessdry ta condud the
proposed work,
Same ae prcvious,

t OIIA needs to htow where tlu wastes derivedfram the tnvxtigation will he aged and for
how long

. Soi.l cuttirgs and watu vrill be dflq:med a.rd labeled and wili be s&ged at ttle site fcr 1 !o
2 week while we get aoalytical results and can arraage for disposal. The dnrms rrrill not
take rp mor€ space thau apprximately I parkidg space.

c OIIA rceds to ba @t irformed as to the content of such waste material and the hazarih
and liability svdt mzt*ial mlght piesent, and

Fased on p'revious site datq waBtcs will be nonlaardous ard will be labeled accordfugly.
Chevron will aco€pt liability for managing the waetee.

. Proper and sttficient notifcation tegarding the rcha&tling of the waste renoval will be
required

Cambria will noti$/ OHA of the paste rcrnoval schedule.

I hope tb8t your future review of draft documents *ill allow us fo work thosc issues out before
involrting ACHCS. As soon Bs we recei?e approvsl of thc work plan by Doo Hwzng, Cambria will
conbct you onrl wmk with you ae they schedule the work.

Piease call me if you have rry questions or wanl to discurs any of these issues further. My numbcr is
925-842-L589-

SincerelS

H^8*.4
Karen Steich
hoject Msnagq

Copy to:
Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda Cormty Health Care Services, t I3I Harbor Bay Parh*ay, Suite 250,

Alamela, CA 945024577
Mr. Bob Foss, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St, Suit€ A, Emeryville, CA 9460E

170
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CAMBRIA To: ._ Don Hwane

Cornoanyi AqItClSA,

_Fax: 33,J:93'35_
Phone:

Em: Robec-Eg$--

Phone: _ (921973-3L26 .

Pages: ,6 (includinegg:er lhegD-

Dete: LO|SOI0J

Re: oakland.trg:EA4$!.oj'rvf:!E54lc:t!2q'?99e

Re: Additional Invesqs"4eeJggfkP]*, 8l1lo3 ..-

Don:

Attachgd are the two letters roferenced above. Ms. Karen Seeich has sent you an ernail discussing the

eonference call roday beFeeu Mr. Martin Zoue of Oakland Housing Authority (OIIA)' his consultant

Jeriau Alexander oi Fugro, Karen Steich and myself. In that call we discussod the issues presented in thc

August 26 letter. The oI{A and tha} consultant wele satisfied with the respoflses Ptesented in chewon's

aulust zB letter. A! tris time all ourstanding issues u,s rcseJved between the parties and we await writme

approval of lha workplan from your office'

Upon receipt of your approval, we will begin the process of scheduling, permittiug the field work and

coordiCation with the OHA'S tenant.

Sincerely,
CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL TECI{NOLOGY

R M't *t/2-
Robert Foss, R.G.
Senior Proj ecl Geologis t

Ms. Karen Steich, ChewonTexaco

camb(i8 Envlronmsnbl Technology' Inc. 5900Ho $ Sueer, Surtr A' Ederyvile CA 9460t

Tcl (510) 420'3348' Fax (s10)420'9170

Eoo l

I:F4020 O}klud\Fu-Eccn Io ACECSA{!d



UFll-l oA,KLAND HouslNG AUrHoRlrY

DevelopurNt DEPARTMENT
1805 HARRTSoN STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94612
F,qx: 510.587.2145

August 26, 2003

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
DeDartment of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502

RE: Additional Investigative Work Plan
Former Ghevron SS #9-0020

1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

Cambria Submittal of August 7, 2003

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On August 7, 2003, Mr. Robert Foss, Senior Project Geologist, Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
(Cambria), submitted to your office, the referenced Work Plan on behalf of Chevron Texaco (Chevron).
The Work Plan, dated August 6, 2003, was the result of a meeting held in your office at the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) on June 'l0, 2003 with Karen Streich of
Chevron; Mr. Foss of Cambria; Jeriann Alexander of Fugro West, Inc., consultants to the Oakland
Housing Authority (OHA); and, Martin Zone of OHA. At OHA's request, Ms. Alexander reviewed the
Work Plan and has provided a number of comments in response to that Plan.

In general, the work plan appears to address the issues raised at the June 10'n meeting with the
following exceptions. Those exceptions ai'e discussed below.

1 . The ACDEH letter referenced in the first paragraph is actually dated September 10,
2002.

2. To clarify the ownership it should be noted that the Oakland Housing Authority owns the
subject property. To assist in the redevelopment of the downtown area, OHA is pursuing
government assisted financing for the development of this site, which is being
considered for a multistory senior housing facility. lt is anticipated that parking will be
included in the project.

3. The property is currently leased by OHA to a parking lot management firm that operates
a "fee" based parking business. The lot is paved and striped, and is in heavy daily use.

4. ACDEH requested that the effectiveness of the previous ORC groundwater
remediation/treatment activities be included in this work plan. However, the proposed

Alomedo Counfy

SEP 0r tuL);

Environrnenlol Heolh



scope only addresses the ORC effectiveness in one well (MW-7), as that is the only
existing onsite well. Use of the data obtained from well MW-7 may or may not be
representative of existing conditrons throughout the site. This finding will be critical in the
evaluation of potential risks posed, and as such the collection of additional groundwater
samples may be required.

5. The chemical analyses suite proposed is abbreviated from the list of analytes requested
by ACDEH in its September 10, 2002 letter. The requested testing program was to
include Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds in addition to a broader screening of
fuel additives.

6. As discussed at the June 10, 2003 meeting, the risk evaluation should include an
assessment of risks posed to both construction workers and future residential occupants
of the facility. Further, the ACDEH indicated that the risk evaluation should take into
consideration both the RWOCB and City of Oakland risk based screening levels.

7. ACDEH needs to be aware that the final work schedule and ensuing logistics need to be
worked out with OHA and its tenant. Both parties will need sufficient and timely
notification of the proposed work schedule so that we can work within the framework of
the existing lease, or hold off until the expiration of ihe lease on December 2, 2003, at
which time the lease will become a month-to-month lease. Toward this end:

. OHA needs to be informed as to whether the site needs to be completely or
Partially vacated,

r OHA needs to be informed as to the duration of time that will be necessary to
conduct the proposed work,

. OHA needs to know where the wastes derived from the investigation will be
staged and for how long,

e OHA needs to be keot informed as to the content of such waste material and
the hazards and liability such material might present, and

. Proper and sufficient notification regarding the scheduling of the waste removal
will be required.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the concerns expressed above.

Sincerely,

@
Martin A. Zone
Program Manager

cc: Karen Streich, Chevron Texaco
Robert Foss, Cambria Environmental
Phil Neville, Director of Development
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Envilonmentql Heolth February 21. 2003

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Mate als Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency-
Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA-EHS)
1 l3 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-933 5

Future Actions Regarding Risk Assessment
Former Chewon SS #9-0020
I 633 Harrison Street
Oakland, Califomia
Cambria Project no. 31D- 1956

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Chewon Products Company, Cambria is writing this letter to advise you that Karen
Streich, Chevron's project manager for Alameda County sites, has changed consultants on her
projects from Delta Environmental to Cambria. We have been advised that Delta Environmental had
been conducting a Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation based on residual hydrocarbon
data from beneath the site. From our initial review of site data it appean that the site has not been
impacted by MTBE and no benzene was detected in a previous vapo( survey.

We are aware of recent changes at ACHSCA-EHS. \Ve are meeting with Ms. Donna Drogos on
Wednesday, February 24, to introduce ourselves and to gain an understanding ofthe direction your
organization maybe taking as a result olthese changes. We are, therefore, recommending holding
oif iurther work urt rire RBCA uniii airer rnociing with ivls. Dnrgos alrd yoi.riscif. Wc *iil Le il
contact to schedule a time to meet with you soon.

Thank you. Please call me at (925) 973-3126 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Gambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

- - 2 t t 4'{6(+^t Jo-ta--
Robert Foss, R.G..
Sentor Project Geologist

cc: Ms. Karen Streich, Chewon Products Company

I:\9-0020 Oakland\90020 Reg Resp 2-03.wpd

O a k l a n d ,  C A

S a n  R a m o n ,  C A

s o n o m a ,  c A

cambria
Envilonmental
Technology, Inc.

2580 Eishop DYive

Suite 290

San namo$, CA94583

Tel  (925) 27t-3200

Fax (92s) 27 s-32O1



uHn oAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORTTY

DEVELoPMENT DEPARTMENT
1805 HARRTSoN Srneer
OAKLAND, CA 94612
Frx: 510.587.21215

February 19,2003

Ms. Karen Streich'Chevron 
USA, Inc.

P.O, Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Subject: Conespondence from Don Hwang,
Alameda County Health Care Services, September 10, 2002

Re; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000143, Chevron #9-OO2O,
1633 Harrison St., Oakland, CA

On September 10,2002, Mr. Don Hwang, Hazardous Materials Specialist for the
Local Oversight Program of Alameda County, sent us the referenced letter. This
was a response to two risk evaluations prepared by Chevron's consultants, Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc. and Gettler-Ryan, Inc., for 1633 Hanison Street,
Oakland, CA, a former Chevron gasoline station site. Mr. Hwang provided seven
technical comments regarding the risk evaluation studies. These included
requests for additional work and technical reports.

One item, "3. Future Residential Development," asked for building construction
specifications. Since I have not heard from your office or your consultants I have
decided to send you the information we have available so that your consultants
may proceed with this portion of their response to the County. As you know, the
Oakland Housing Authority (OHA) obtained the subject property expressly for the
purpose of residential construction. We intend to develop a multi-story senior
housing project on the site. This will complement the ten floors of senior housing
that sit atop the three floors of our main office located on the adjacent property at
1619 Harrison Street.

The information I have enclosed includes several sheets of the original plans for
1619 Hanison, with its semi-below ground parking. I am also enclosing the
schematics for the proposed building at 1633 Harrison including one page that
shows a basement parking level. I believe this information should provide the
Gounty and your consultanls with the background information necessary for



completing the risk evaluation to the requirements of the County. lf, however,
more information is needed, please let me know.

The Oakland Housing Authority is extremely interested in a response to lhe
County that will result in a speedy resolution of the County's concerns and in our
ability to develop the intended project. Toward this end, please let me know what
progress has been made in responding to the County's letter.

Finally, in regard to the site, I have two questions. First, a Board member has
asked if we have any certificates of removal for the tanks that have been
removed from the site. Since we do not have this information, could you please
provide me with such documentation, and any certificates of installation as well?
Second, the purchase agreement refers to debris buried on the site. However
we do not kirow the loiation of this 'pit." Can you please inform me of iti
location?

lf there is any additional information or assistance that we may provide please let
me know as soon as possible. I can be reached by phone at51e.i81.2147, or
by e-mail at mzone@oakha.org.

Sincerely,

Martin A. Zone
Program Manager

Attachments: Schematics for 1633 Hanison Street, Oakland, CA.
Plans for 1619 Hanison Street, Oakland, CA.
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/ ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

' acENCy
DAVID J. KEARS, esency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIV]ENTAL PROTFCTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335September 10,2002

Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron USA, Inc.
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Mr. Martin Zone
Oakland Housing Aulhorily
1805 Harrison St.
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000143. Chevron #9-0020, 1633 Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Streich & Mr. Zone:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Tier 1 RBCA Evaluation Addendum"
dated November 14, 2001, by Delta Environmental Consultants,Inc. (Delta) and the case file for the
subject site. We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the requested
work, and send us the technical reports requested below.

. TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Risk Evaluation - Two risk evaluations were prepared by Delta for the subject site. The
Jlune 27,2000, "Site Conceptual Model and Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation,"
evaluated the site under a commercial use scenario using the historic highest benzene
detection of 810 micrograms/liter (ug/l) in groundwater to evaluate the worst base
exposure scenario. When a residential land use scenario was evaluated for the site,
another risk evaluation was performed in the "Tier 1 RBCA Evaluation Addendum,"
dated November 14, 2001 , prepared by Delta. Rather than using the historical high
benzene concentrations used in the commercial scenario, the residential risk evaluation
used an average concenftation over four serni-annual events. We do not believe that
concentations can be averaged when evaluating a residential €xposure scenario. Please
refer to "Application of Risk-Based Screer,ing Levels and Decision Making to Sites With
Impacted Soil and Groundwatet'', Section 2.2 (Step 7) of Volume 1. Additionally, the
grormdwater data used were from monitoring wells containing Oxygen Release
Compound (ORC). We are concerned that the data from monitoring wells containing
ORC are not representative of site conditions. Please address these concerns in the work
plan requested below.



Ms. Streich &Mr. Zone
Scptember 10, 20$2
Page 2 of 3

2 .

3.

A

TPH Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) - The Massachuselts Department of
Environmental Protection's cleanup standards for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
contaminalion in groundu'ater and soil were referenced in the evaluation oftotal petroleurn
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) concentrations at this site. We request that you instead
refer to the Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region's (RWQCB-
SF) RBSLs for TPHG screening values for your site. bclude your proposal for addressing
TPHG risk evaluation levels in the rvork nlan resuested below.

Future Residential Development - We understand that the site is being considered for
residential housing. Data for you site indicates that resid al contaminatior rernains in place.
As part of your risk evaluation, please indicate the location of the proposed building in

relation to residual contamination on a map ofyour site including soil boring and monitoring
well locations showing contamination concentrations and depths. Also, provide surface and
subsurface building construction specifications, i.e., foundation tlpe, basernents, crara'l space.
Inciude your map and building construction specifications and yourproposal on how they are
protective frorn the residual contamination in the work plan requested below.

ORC Interim Remediation - ORC was applied in monitoring wells. Please submit your
proposal for verification monitoring lo evaluale the its effectiveness in the work plan
requested below.

Groundrvater Analysis * Please analyze groundwater samples for TPFIC, Benzene,
Toluene, Ethyi Benzene, Xylene (BTEX) and by EPA Method 8260 for Methyl tert Butyl
Ether (MTRE), teft Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl tert Butyl Ether (ETBE), Diisopropyl
Ether (DIPE), tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), and Ethylene
Dichloride (EDC). Additionally, Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (IIVOC's) have
historicallybeen present at this site and have not been analyzed since 1992. The presence of
HVOC's need to be considered as a more restrictive land use is being proposed. Please
include the listed analyses in the rvork plan requested below. A1so, please include procedures
for sampling of monitoring wells with ORC which will yield results representative of site
conditions.

Soil Sampling - The gasoline aclditive EDC has been detected in groun<iwater in source
area(s) at this site. As part ofyour risk cvaluation we request that soil samples be collected
and analyzed for EDC and EDB. Also, lve recommend that a laboratory grain size analysis
be performed on soil samplcs from your site in accordance with applicable grridance for
application of SF-RWQCB and City of Oakland RBSL criteria. Please include your proposal
for this rvork in the il'ork plan requested belorv.



Ms. Streich & Mr. Zone
September 10,2002
Page 3 of 3

7. Offsite Monitoring Well - Groundr,r'ater concentrations of TPHG in MW-16 have been
increasing over time. Previously, your consultant has suggested that the source maybe from
another site. Please provide evidence and identiff possible offsite sources.

TECHNICAL R-EPORT REQI TEST

Please submit lechnical reports to Alameda Ccunty Environmental Health (Attention: Don Hwang),
according to the following schedule:

. October 30, 2002 - Work Plan

. October 30, 2002 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarler 2002

. 60 days aftcr Work Plan approval - Risk Evaluation & Verifrcation Monitoring

. January 30, 2003 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2002

Ifyou have any questions, call me at $lU 561-6746.

Sincerelv.

>s\s--\ t<-..J'=--+-.d
Don llwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: David Herzog, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA 956'70-6021

/
l/File



e ALAMEDAcouNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONN/IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

August 2,2001

Tom Bauhs
Chewon USA. Inc.. Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. V1132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Former Chewon Service Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison St., Oakland, CA;
RO0000143

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

"Response to ACHCSA letter of M ay 23,2O01 . . ." dated June 2'1 , 2OOl by Delta Environmental
Consultants, lnc., was reviewed. "Site Conceptual Model and Risk-Based Corrective Action
Evaluation" dated Jlune 27 ,2000 by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc-, was also reviewed.
A comparison was made of site representative contaminant concentrations to Oakland Risk-
Based Screening Levels (RBSLs). The contaminant concentrations were shown to not exceed the
RBSLs for a commerciaVindustrial receptor. However, a comparison of the contaminant
concentrations for a residential receptor showed that the benzene concentrations exceeded the
RBSl,s. The representative concentration for benzene of 0.810 mg/l exceeded the Oakland Tier 1
RBSL for inhalation of indoor air vapors, residential receptor, carcinogenic risk, of0.1l mg/l.
Therefore, unless further evaluation shows that the benzene concentrations do not exceed a site-
specific remediation concentration, or the affected media is remediated to the Tier I limits, or a
less conservative concentration is justified, then a deed restriction will be issued. Also, no
evaluation was made ofthe concentrations oftotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-C)
found onsite. Such an evaluation is needed.

When our staff reexamined the reports on halogenated volatile compounds (HVOC) at the site,
we detetmined that additional groundwater sampling for HVOC was not necessary.

The field data sheet for MW-16 did note why this well was again inaccessible for sampling.
However, when lhe held data sheets with the comments highlighted were copied, the highlighted
conments had portions which were blocked out. Therefore, instead of the comments being
recognized as highlighted, they were viewed as crossouts.



Mr. Bauhs
August 2, 2001
Page 2 of 2
However, when the field data sheets with the comments highlighted were copied, the highlighted
comments had portions which were blocked out. Therefore, instead of the comments being
recognized as highlighted, they were viewed as crossouts.

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.
;> =:,\
Don Hwang

Ft--..r='*^
7

Haz ardous Materials Specialist
l)/

C: Stephen Carter, Delta Environmental Consultants, lnc.,3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,
&ancho Cordova, CA 956'/0-6021

,rtt



3164 Gold Camp Drlve
Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, Cali forn a 95670 6021
916/638-2085
FAXi 916/638-8385

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13 I llarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamed4 CA94502-6577

Subject: Response to ACIICSA letter of May 23, 2001, for the Former Chevron Station
#9-0020. 1633 Harrison Street. Oakland. CA,

Mr. Hwang:

At the request of Chevron Products Company, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. network associate
Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has propared this response to your letter dated May 23,2001. You wrote your letter
after reviewing GR's Third Qumter Event of September 18, 2000, Growdwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report (dated November 2 I , 2000). Your letter asked why well MW- 1 6 was not sampled. GR was unable
to sample well MW-16 because a car was parked over the well during the entire time our field technician
was at the site. The technician was able to crawl under the car and measure the depth to water, but was not
able to purge the well or collect a groundwater sample. The field data sheet for well MW- 1 6 included in the
report notes these conditions.

Your letter also indicated that additional sampling ofthe groundwater for halogenated volatile compounds
will be required to show that concentrations ofthese compounds in the groundwater beneath the site have
dropped to acceptable levels. As discussed in GR's Sire Conceptual Model and Risk-Based Cotective
Action Evaluation (dated June 27, 2000), a Tier I Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis indicated
that volatilization to outdoor and indoor air from groundwater (commercial and construction worker
receptor) were the only complete exposure pathways. Chemicals of concem included in the City of
Oakland's Tier I Risk-Based Screening trvels (RBSLs) table that are also present atthe subject site include
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, l, i,l -trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), and trichloroethylene (TCE).
Concentrations of I , I , I -TCA and TCE in June I 992 (the last time groundwater samples were analyzed for
halogenated volatile compounds) did not exceed Oakland's Tier I RBSLs. My files indicate that to date we
have not received a response to the Si/e Conceptual Model.

Tlne Site Conceptual Model concllded that concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile
compounds in the groundwater beneath the site did not exceed City of0akland Tier I RBSLs, and that site
conditions and RBCA analysis indicated additional investigation was not warranted. The most recent
groundwater sampling indicates fuel hydrocarbon concentrations remain below RBSLs for the identified
exposure pathways. During the next monitoring and sarnpling event, the wells will also be sampled for
halogenated volatile compounds. Ifthe concentrations ofhalogenated volatile compounds detected during
the next sampling event do not exceed RBSLs for the complete exposure pathways, we will again request
that the environmental investigation at this site be closed.

DG90020B.3C99

Providing a Competit ive Edge



Response to ACHCSA letter of May 23, 2001 - Former chewon #9-0020, Oakland, CA
June 27, 2001

Please call us at 916.631.1300 ifyou have questions.

Sincerely,
DELTA EI\'VIROIIMENTAL CONSI]LTANTS. INC.
Network Associate Gettler-Ry4n Inc.

,1 'r--
Lat+/u=--=

Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chevron Produsts Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr, Jim Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200,

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geoloqist

DG900208.3C99



ALAMEDA COUNTY
a

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Tom Bauhs
Chevron USA, Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., V1132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

Re: Former Chewon Service Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison St., Oakland, CA;
RO0000143

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This office h4! reviewed "1" Semi-Annual Event of March 27 ,2001, Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report' dated May 1, 2001 by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., for the facility referenced.
Oxygen releasing compound (ORC) was placed into monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-9 during
this sampling period. Monitoring well MW-16 was again unsampled due to inaccessibility. MW-
1, MW-z,MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6,MW-8, MW-10, MW-ll, MW-12, andMW-14, were
abandoned. In MW-7, MW-13, and MW-15, the concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene (BTEX), were less than
detection limits. The concentrations in MW-9 were low or less than detection limits.

1 ) Explain why MW- t 6 was again inaccessible for sampling.
2) The March 12,2O0l letter from Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., stated that the need for
additional assessment necessary to present a risk-based closure plan was being evaluated.
3) Please note that additional groundwater sampling for halogenated volatile compounds
(HVOC) will be required to show that the concentrations found onsite are at safe concentrations
even if the source may have come from offsite. Until groundwater sampling for HVOC was
discontinued in 1992, several of the HVOC exceeded maximum contaminant levels (MCL).

Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
\

>q-= F#-....t-=r>-.
Don Hwang /

Hazardous Materials Specialist
w
C: Jim Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, lnc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

u/file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency oirector

LvL"y Lr ' zvv I ENV{RoNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,IFNTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25o
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX {51O) 337-9335

PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison St., Oakland, CA;
RO0000143

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This office has reviewed "3rd Quarter Event of September 18,2000, Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report" dated November 21, 2000 by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., for the facility
referenced. Oxygen releasing compound (ORC) was placed into monitoring wells MW-7, MW-
9, and MW-16 during this sampling period. Monitoring well MW-16 was again unsampled. In
MW-7 and MW-9, the concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G),
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene (BTEX), were low or less than detection limits.
MW-15 has consistently resulted in concentrations, which are less than detection limits. These
results are within the range of previous samples from MW-16. Concentrations in MW-13
showed a small increase from prior sampling events but the concentrations found were low with
the exception of TPH-G with a concentration of 1,300 ug/I.

l) Explain why MW-16 was again inaccessible for sampling.
2) The March 12,200I letter from Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., stated that the need
for additional assessment necessary te present a risk-based closure plan is being evaluated.
Please note that additional groundwater sampling for halogenated volatile compounds (HVOC)
will be required to show that the concentrations found onsite are at safe concentrations even if
the source may have come from offsite. Until groundwater sampling for HVOC was
discontinued in 1992, several of the HVOC exceeded maximum contaminant levels (MCL).

Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

€#
Tom Bauhs
Chewon USA, Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L

9-A: Jim Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

$anna Harding, Gettler-Ryan, lnc.,6'747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
,/rl"
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL PROTECTION
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-3432

Decemlce r  l -  5,  l9 99

Bre t t  Hun te r /  P ro j  ec t  Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.
S i - te Assessment & Remediat ion
6001  Bo f l i nge r  Canyon  Rd . ,  B ldg .  L
P .  O .  Box  6004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0904

Re:  Fo rmer  Chev ron  Serv i ce  S ta t i on  #9 -0020 ,  1633  Har r i son  S t . /
Oak l -and ,  CA;  ST ID  3  812

Dear  Mr .  Hun te r :

Th l s  o f f i ce  has  rev iewed  the  3 rd  qua r te r  1999  g roundwate r
mon i to r i ng  repo r t  da ted  December  2 ,  1999  by  B la lne  Tech  Serv i ces ,
Inc . ,  f o r  t he  above  no ted  fac i l i t y .  The  Sep temlce r  29 ,  L999  sampfe
f rom MW-16  found  5 ,480  PPB to ta l  pe t ro leum hyd roca rbons  as
gaso l i ne  (TPH-G)  ,  717  PPB benzene ,  45 .3  ppB  to l -uene ,  44  ppB  e thy l
benzene ,  and  100  PPB xy lene  (BTEX)  .  These  resu l t s  a re  w i th in  the
range  o f  p rev ious  sa rnp les  f rom I \4W-16 .

\ ' ^ r r  i  h . l i  ^ - f  ^ - l  + l - , r f  , ' ^ r l  n i  . l  F ^ !  - lr u u  - L n o r c a L e o  f n a c '  ) - -  * , *  r r v u  p r o r r  L U  d s e  O R C  a n d  i n s t e a d  w o u . l d
submi t  an  a l t e rna t i ve  p roposa f .  A  Cor rec t i ve  Ac t i on  p1an ,  wh ich
inc ludes  an  assessmen t  o f  impac ts ,  a  feas ib i -1 i t y  s tudy ,  and
app l i cab le  c leanup  leve l s ,  i s  requ i red .  Submi t  a  Cor rec t i ve
Acc ion  P Ian ,  wh ich  i nco rpo ra tes  you r  f i nd ings  w i th in  30  days .

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  ca l l  me  a t  ( 510 )  567 -6 j46 .

q  i  n / . ' a r a l  u

,>4r..
Don Hwang'
Ha z ardous

f i f e

/ ,1,

)+"^^^-
Mater ia ls  sp{ " iu t r " t
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malrlonv Chevron

June 2, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Dcpai";ncrri of liir ii'onrneniai Heaitir
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Buildjng L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Project Manager
Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone 925 842-9136
Fa.r 925 842-8310

Subject: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners
For: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-0020

1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code,
Cherron Products Companli, certift that the following is a complete list of current record
fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

The Oakland Housing Authority
Attn: Mr. Howard Davis
1619 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA94612

Silcerel;',
cH EyFoN PRODr'J CF COMPANY

.i?r // . \
{lLty /-v *---=z-

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Proiect Manser

CC. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

"tn'1,11 tt'Nnr 
GG

; r: i.ir'-.,.,ji ll o yo,
: '  . 4 , ' "' :' _-,
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Iantary 25, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alanreda, CA 945A2-6577

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room I 110
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Project Manager
Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone 925 842-9136
FaY 925 842-8370

Re: F ormer Chevron Service Station f9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland. California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

This is in response to your letter of January 14,1999, requesting an explanation why an
investigation could not be conducted any closer than 400 feet downgradient of monitoring
well MW-I6.

Monitoring well MW-16 is located on Harrison Street in the parking lane about 20 feet
northeasterly of 17th Street. The next street northeasterly of 17'h is 1gft *rere is no 18th
street. The block from 17* to 19d and Harrison to Alice (see enclosed map) is built upon
by office buildings. It is physical impossible to install a monitoring well downgradient of
MW-16 in this block. The closest location would be on l9m Street and I believe now it
would be approximately 600 feet downgradient of MW-16.

My previous determination was based on scaling the enclosed map, but after driving down
Harrison from 17fr to 19ft, the odometer registered 0.1 mile, which calculates to about 528
feet. In this distance it would be expected that hydrocarbons would be effected by solption
and natural attenuation and the results from any downgradient well would be below method
detection limits.

It appears that we should allow the Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) added to
monitoring well MW-I6 and to well MW-7 to work, by increasing the availability of
oxygen for natural attenuation surrounding and downgradient ofboth wells. Additional
sampling events will be required to confirm this.



January 25, 1999
Mr. Don Hwang
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
Page 2

To determine ifthe ORC has increased the availability ofoxygen for natural attenuation, I
have requested that wells MW-7 and MW-16 are sampled for dissolved oxygen (DO) in the
next sampling event. If the DO reading is less than 2.0 mgil, additional ORC will be added.

If you have any questions please call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CIIEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY}|

't /? / ,'/
/ t / /  v /  t l

/l{' ; ,f-r*----z

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Cc: Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

The Oakland Housing Authority
Attn: Mr. Howard Davis
1619 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94612 (copy of Mr. Hwang letter enclosed)





Al-tivlEDA COUi'JTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

January  L4 ,  1999

P h i  I  i n  B r i  r r r r <  P r r - r i a l - l -  M : n : f t a r

Lnevron uSA ' tnc.
S i te  Assessmen t  &  Remed ia t i on
B ldg .  L ,  Rm.  1110
P ,  O .  Box  6004
san  Ramon ,  cA  94583-0904

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) s37-s33s (FAX)

Re:  Chev ron  USA Inc . ,  1633  Ha r r j - son  S t . ,  Oak land ,  CA  946L2 ;
sT lD  3812

Dea r  Mr .  B r i ggs :

Th is  o f f i ce  has  rev iewed  the  "3 rd  Quar te r  Groundwate r  Mon i to r i ng r
Repor t "  da ted  Oc tobe r  6 ,  1998  by  B la ine  Tech  Serv i ces ,  I nc . /  f o r
the  above  no ted  fac i f i t y  and  you r  cove r  f e t te r  da ted  Oc tobe r  8 ,
1998 .

Your l -et ter stated that Oxyq'en Releasj"ng Compound (ORC) was added
to  mon i t o r i ng  we I I ,  MW- l6 .  on  Ju I y  23 ,  L998 ,  and  mon i t o r i ng  we l l ,
MW-7 ,  on  Augus t  I I  ,  L998 .  A  rev iew  o f  t he  "3 rd  Quar te r
Groundwate r  Mon i to r i ng  Repor t "  d id  no t  no te  any  app rec iab te
change 1n contaminant concentrat ions. In fact ,  for some
con taminan ts ,  t he  concen l ra t i ons  i nc reased .  P l -ease  submi t  you r
p roposa l  t o  show tha t  ORC has  i nc reased  the  ava i fab i l i t y  o f
oxygen  fo r  na tu ra l  a t tenua t i on .

The  l e t te r  f rom ou r  o f f i ce  da ted  June  L0 ,  7998 ,  no ted  tha t  an
assessmen t  down  g rad ien t  o f  MW-16  nay  be  war ran ted  s ince  the
extent of  the contaminant plume appears to extend beyond MW-l-6.
Your let ter stated that the c. Iosest . Iocat ion down gradient of  MW-
16 ,  where  an  i nves t i ga t i on  cou ld  be  conduc ted ,  i s  400  fee t  away
on  I 9 ' "  S t .  P lease  exp la i n  why  a  c fose r  l oca t i on  i s  no t  poss ib l e .

f f  you  have  any  quesL ions ,  ca - l - l  me  a t  ( 510 )  567 -6746 .

q i  n n o r o  l  r r

N,

@ r
f

>.5--\

Don Hwang
Ha z ardous

FttDF' s

Mate r ia l s  Spec ia l - i s t



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

June  10 ,  1998
sr rD 381_2 b

Phil ip Briggs
Chevron USA Inc.
P .  O.  Box  5504
San Ramon, CA 94583 - 0804

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
A ameda, CA 94502-6577
(s1o) 567'6700
(510) 337-S33s (FAX)

re :  1533 Har r ison  St . ,  Oak land,  CA 946f2

Dear PhiLip Briggs:

This off ice has reviewed a First Quarter Groundwater Monit.oring
Reporc daEed March 31, 1998 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the
above sit .e. Your cover lett .er was daEed Apri l  13, 199g.The
following are comments concerning thj.s report.

1. Your request to use hydrogen peroxide should be senE t.o this
office and also Chuck lleadlee of the Regional WaE.er euality
Control Board in Ehe form of a workplan. We would need to know
the concentrat ion, method of inject ion, quanti ty, t ime period,
method of det.ect ing effects, and focations. The Regionaf Board
wil l  then assist us in reviewing your proposal .

2. The use of ORC is acceptabl-e in MW-l_6. except thae there wil l
be no vray of knowing what this witl do down gradienE,. IE appears
from the history that we are seeingi a plume of contaminatsion pass
E.his point and t.here is no reason to think thats tshe plume ends
tshere. Additional investigation may be warranted in the down
gradient directsion to assess plume stabilit.y or degradat,ion.
This situaE,ion is continuing and was menlioned before.

If  you have any questions cal_t_ me at (510) 567-67A2.

S incerely,
n

/) l\ /
l l l n  I  / ^  I
U,' Lzu-.- \/p<*-lu'---

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Enwi ronmental_ prot,ection

Dick Pantages, Chief  -  f i leg



A.LAMEDA COUNTY T

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Aqclcy Direcror

september I,  L997
STID 3812

Phil ip Briggs
Chevron USA Inc.
P .  O,  Box  5504
San Ramon, CA 945 83 - 08 04

Dear Phil j-p Briggs :

ENVI RONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harllor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

'u)) l furf iort!* Lc'r '

This off ice has reviewed a First QuarE,er Groundwater Monitoring
ReporE for !997, dated Apri} 9, L99? by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. for the above site. You have also made writ.t,en ?nd
telephonic requests concerning tshis siCe. The following are
conEnents concerning this report. and your requests.

L, Your request. to close 11 monit,oring wells out, of 16 is
certainly acceptable, prowided t.his perEains to those wells t .hat
have not been monitored because they have no contaminants,
spec i f i ca l l y  I , IW'S I  -  6  ,  I  -  12 ,  and 14 .

2. The use of ORC is acceptable in MW-t-6,  except lhac there wi l l
be no way of knowing what Ehis will do down gradient. It appears
from the history thac rire are seeing a pl-ume of contami-nation pass
this point. and Ehere is no reason to thi-nk E,hat, the plume ends
there. Additsional investigation may be warranted in t.he down
gradient direct ion to assess plume stabi l i ty or degradat. ion.

This site does noE have a reg"Lrlar case worker but you may call me
vrith any questsions at (510) 567-5782.

e i  n n o r o l  v

]a*P,>"-J-
Thomas F. Pe4cock, Manager
Division of E4vironmenL.al Prot.eccion

c: gordon Coleman, Chief - f il-es



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

I
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICESSTID 3812
page 1 of2

Phil Briggs
Chewon USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbo. Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: former Chewon station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison St., Oakland CL946l2

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chevron dated July 22, 1996, I have received the following documents:

1) "2nd Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0020,' prepared by Blaine Tech Services @TS),
dated 7 /24/96, under Chewon oover letter date d 7 /25196;

2) "Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report," prepared by Geraghty &
Miller, dated 718/94, tnder Chevron cover letter dated 7 /23/96;

3) "3rd Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0020," prepared by BTS, dated 10/15/96, under
Chevron cover letter dal& 211'1197' md

4) "4thQuarter 19g6Monitoring at9-0020," preparedbyBTS,datedl/20l97,under
Chewon cover letter dated 2ll7l97 .

Your cover letter dated 2/17/97 proposed to bail well MW-16 once more, then introducing an
orygen releasing compound (ORC), for the purpose of reducing the hydrocarbons encountered
therein. This proposal is acceptable. You also indicated that contaminated surface runoff may
be entering MW-16, and thus be responsible for tlte increase in hydrocarbons in the fourth
quarter. Under this scenario, the contamination would have to travel approximately 20 feet bgs,
which is the depth to water.

Lastly, it would be acceptable to reduce the sampling frequency from quafierly to semi'
annually, This is due to the long history of quarterly sampling (since 1989), and the relative
stability aad low concentrations of contaminants.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-56?-6761.



ta
March6, 1997
sTrD 3812
page 2 ofZ
Phil Briggs

?uardous Materials Specialist

cc: James Keller, Blaine Tech Services, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 951 12
J. Eberle/file

ie .38l2{



AGENCY # : l-0000
S t . ID  : 3812
SfTE NAIVIE: Chevron
ADDRESS : 1633
CTTY lZfP : Oakland

LopOeucoRD cHANGE REouEsr Fo#

Mark Out what Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go tso Annual Programs Data Entry)

SOIJRCE OF FIINDS : F
I,OC :

u.  s .A.
Harrison St

946L2

SI]BSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MUITIPIE RPs :

printed:
0e/08/e7

Insp: TP

8005619

t2  / 3 r  /  87
L2 /3 ! / 87
N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O COMIRACT STATUS: 7 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: O3/2O/92
PRELIMINARY ASMI\III: U DATE IJNDERWAY: 70/27 /88 DATE COMPLE'TED.. L2/AT/97
REM INVESTIGATION: U DATE I]NDERWAY: 1-2/OL/97 DATE COMPLETED ! O7 /2A/93
REMEDIAL ACTION: U DATE IJNDERWAY: 07 /22/93 DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE I'NDERWAY: DATE COMPTETED;

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAI-, CONSTD: 3HSCAWG
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DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : Oa/Ot/12

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: O3/2A/92

DATE CASE CLOSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED, VE

RESPONSTBLE PARTY INFORMATTON

RP#1- COI\TTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

Phil Briggs
Chevron U. S.A
P O Box 5004
San Ramon, C A

rnc .

945  83

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAI{E SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS ]-,OP DATE II T,OP DATE



white -env.health
yellau -facility
pink -files

o
RLRMIDR COUNTY, DEPRBTMENT OF
ENU IRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mat  er ia ls  Insoect  ion Form

I  l3 l  Horbor  Boy Pkwy
Alo medo CA 94502
510/567-6700

ll, lll
Site I Site Name

City

roo"y', o"t"7- ,?-rZL
Site Addr ess

- - - - -  MAX AMT stored > 500 lb6,  55 gal . ,  200 cf t .?

I  nsoec t  ion  Cat  egot  i6s :
-__- I, HAZ. MAtlWAStE GENERATOR/TRANS PORTER
---_ ll. Hazar dous Materials Buslness Plan, Acutely Hazardous Materials
---- ll l. Underground Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administratim Code (CAC) or Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

7'.ob rw}-1.

fl&tnsp..to

z-
a6->\

Signatur e



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER

a
VICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DtREcroR

Iuly 22, 1996
STID 3812
page I of 2

Phil Briggs
Chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1t31 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777

RE: former Chevron station #90020, 1633 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chevron dated711196,I have received the following documents:

a) "1st Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0020" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services, dated
3129/96, under your cover letter dated7115/96;

b) "Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report," prepared by Geraghty
and Miller (G&M), dated 10/25193; and

c) "Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report," prepared by Geraghty
and Mller (G&M), dated 7126194.

In additioq I am in receipt of a fax from Rick Spencer of Geraghty and Miller (G&M) today,
requesting approval to remove the existing remediation equipment from the site. Attached to the
fax is a letter from G&M to EBMUD, dated 7 18194, indicating that the "groundwater extraction
and treatment system. . .was shut down in December 1993 due to low flow rates." The treatment
system is being removed not only due to inefficient operation, but also due to safety and urban
blight concems. It is acceptable to remove the existing treatment system.

The data from the 3/29196 quarterly report indicate that first quarter contaminant concentrations
have decreased by approximately one-half in downgradient, offsite well MWl6. We have set a
meeting time for 7/3O/96 at 8:00 am to open this well cover and observe the condition ofthis
well. I look forward to meeting you then.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-676I.

Post-lt'" brand fax transmittal memo 7671



I
Iuly 22, 1996
STID 3812
Phil Briggs
Chevron USA Inc.
Page2 of2

Sincerely,

azardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rick Spencer, Geraghty and Miller, 1050 Marina Way South, Richmond CA 94804
Acting Chieflfile

je.38l2-B

I
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenc, Director

Iuly I, 1996
sTrD 3812

Phil Briggs
Chewon USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

Al atrr t : ,1a County CC4580
Env i ronmenta l  Pro tec t ion  D iv is ion
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Roorn 250
Alatneda CA 94502-6577

r)

2)

3)

RE: former Chevron station #90020. 1633 Harrison St.. Oakland CA946l2

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chewon dated 7121t95, the following documents have been received in this
office:

"2nd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-0020" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services
@TS), dated 7/24/95, under cover letter from Mark Mller dated 8/22195;

"3rd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-0020" report, prepared by BTS, dated 11/3/95, under
cover letter from Mark Miller date d l2ll3/95; and

"4th Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-0020" report, prepared by BTS, dated 2/6/96, tnder
cover letter from Mark Mller date d 2/22196 .

It has been noted that succeeding quarterly reports have not been received. Therefore, you are
requested to forward succeeding quarterly reports within 30 days, or by August l, 1996.
Groundwater was last sampled on 12130195, so it should have been sampled by late March or
early April 1996. This report (lst quarter 1996) should have been completed by now. I
understand that you took over for Mark Mller in Mmch or April 1996, so I expected the
quarterly reports to be a bit late. Thereforg I do not expect the 2nd quarter 1996 report to be
ready yet.

I received a telephone call from Rick spencer of Geraghty and Mller today. He wanted to know
ifthey could remove the remediation equipment from the sitg due to safety and urban blight
concems. This prompted a review ofthe file, upon which it was discovered that a remediation
update has not been received since December 1993. A cover letter was received from Mark
Miller, dated 12/8/93, in which he noted that the dewatering system and the soil vapor extraction
(svE) system were started up in July 1993. svE flow rates were lower than anticipated. There
were plans to install two additional svE wells. (These wells were apparently not installed.) A
copy ofthe "Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System compliance Report," dated l0/25l93 was
also included.



July 1, 1996
STID 3812
Phil Briggs
page 2 of 2

Due to the lack of remediation updates, you are requested to document the current status
of the remediation system(s), within 30 days or by August 1, 1996. This informali6n, along
with updated quarterly reporting will enabte us to discuss future remediation at this site.

It has been noted that downgradient, offsite MWl6 continues to show elevated levels of
hydrocarbons. The December 1995 data indicate concentrations of 770 ppb benzene and 3100
ppb rPHg, which represents the highest benzene conc€ntration reported in that well. I am
concemed that gasoline runoff may be entering the well, and therefore woutd like to be present
onsite during the ncxt quarterly sampling event. please contact me by tetephone ai least 3
business days in advance ofthe nert quarterly sampling even! so that I may note the
condition of this well.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6?61.

cc: Rick Spencer, Geraghry and Mller, 1050 Marina Way South, Richmond CA 94904
Jim Carmody, Weiss Associates, 5500 Shellmound St., Emeryville CA 94608-241I
Acting Chieflfile

ie.38l2-A



ALAMEDACOUNTY a
HEALTH CARE SERVICEE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

July 21, 1995
sTrD 3812

MarkMller
Chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
SanRamon CA 94583-0804

RE: former Cherrnon station f90020, 1633 Hanison St', Oakland CA946l2

Dear Mr. Mller,

since my last letter to you dated 2tl|lg4,the following documents have been received in this

office:

l) "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activitied' report' prepared by Groundwater

Technology Inc (GTI), dated ll28l94

2) "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities" report' prepared by GTI' dated

4tr5t94

3) "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities" report' prepared by GTI' dated

7115194

4)..GroundwaterMonitoringandSamplingActivities''report,preparedbyGTLdated
9126194

5)..ComprehensiveSiteEvaluationandProposedFufureActionPlarr,''preparedbyWeiss' 
Associates , dated 12120194 DRAFT and unsigned

6) ..4th Quarter 1994 Monitoring" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services @TS), dated

1lsl95

7) your letter dated 2l8tg5 with attached groundwater rezults for MW7 fromlll7l95

8) fax from BTS, dated 1l24t95,with groundwater rezults for MW7 from lllT/95

9) "lst Quarter 1995 Monitodng' report, prepared by BTS' dated 5i 11/95

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700



July 21, 1995
STID 3812
MarkMller
page2 of2

As you recall, a meeting was conducted in this office on 1126195. Attendees included Kevin
Graves ofthe RWQCB, yourse[ and myself We drscussed the proposal for shutdown of the
remedial extraction syster4 a reduction in frequency in well sampling and establishment of a Non-
Attainment Zone (NAZ), as outlined in the "Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed Future
Action Plan " prepared by Weiss Associates.

We decided that this site was not yet ready for NAZ, due to the sudden increase in concentrations
of TPHg and BTEX in downgradient well MW-I6. We also decided to continue quarterly
monitoring and sampling, but only in wells MW7, MW9, MWl3, MW15, and MW16. We also
noted that the proposed trigger concentrations for benzene were too high (2,000 and 200 ppb in
MW7 and MWl3, respective$).

It has been noted that concentrations of TPHg and BTEX have decreased between November
1994 and March 1995, even though the groundwater elevation increased by 0.6 feet. Perhaps the
June 1995 results will show a continued downward trend. The NAZ proposal can be re-evaluated
after more data are submitted

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567 -6761.

Sincerely,

Wre
J$dnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Jim Carmody, Weiss Associates, 5500 Shellmound St., Emeryville CA 94608-241I
Tom Peacock/file

je.3812
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Jlcnnncsrv
A/F^,mlhF"*"iY"?

JuIy 8, 199+
Project No. RC0l36.m3

Mr. Safa Toma
Sourcc C.ontml DlYision
F:st Bay Muolclpal Udlity DisHq
EBMUD Mail Slor #?@
P.O. Box 24055
Oaklaad, Califomia 94623

SUBJECT: Quafierly Gloudwater Trearrcnt Sysrem Conpliarcc Reporq Fonrer Grcwon Service
Sutlor #94O2O !633 HarisoE Stmet, Oakland Caiifomia-

Desr lvk Toma:

Oeraghty & Miner, Inc^ (Gerigbty & Miller) ls submining rhis cystcm compliaaee lrpon fo! the
reporring perlod from April I tbrougb lune 3O 1994, on behalf of Chcrrrou U.S,A Products Company
(Chewon).

The grtuDalw$er eErctloo rld tcmr$ syrm $ thc i|'olg.6&rmaed cit *ar cbut doy/tr in
D*quDer 1993 tlse F ld' flos rtE6. Ouce rhr sy$eE is l€sratrr4 nr{her sampling of rhe system wlu
coatinue on a mouthly basiq Fr pereit rEquireBrnr,s. A restafi .lqrF has not bee[ esE]lished at this rirDe.

I cenify under penalry of law that this dwu|n€nt a6d all attlchmeoB were prepared uacler my
dlrecdon or supenrisio! lf, tcordan€e with a sy$em dasigned ro assue thu qualifled personnel properly
gather 8ad evaluate the informatioo nubmitted. Brscd on my inquiry of the person or pelsols who
msnage the system, or those persons dfuectly rceponsible fu garhertog informadon, the iuformarion ls, ro
lhe best of my krgwbtlge end bcllcf, true, acsurare, md complere. I srD aw&e fiar there are significanr
penaties for subminiag false informarion, tncluding the pciblUty of tue and lmprisonrDent for kaowing
violalions.

Geraghty & Miller ls submitting thls informuion ob behau ot Chevron U.S.A. Products
Compa.ny. If you have any guestions, please do oot hesit8re to coute$ rhe undersigned ar (510)
233-3200.

INC.

Kcnt O'Brlen
Pmjtrt ScienlisdProjen Manager

6: Mark Miuer, Chevrou U.S.A. hoducs Compaly

1050 Malina t*'s) Soulh. Richmond. Crlifurnia 94gor,(jlO) 213.3100. FAX t5lol 233.3201

t" '.r I I
t -
I
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ALAMEOACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST- AGENCY DIRECTOFI

iluly 14 , L993
sTrD 3 812

Nancy Vukelich
cfrevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583

Rx: forrner Chevron station
1633 Harr ison St.
Oakland cA 946L2

Dear Ms. vukelich,

erY '

fer

DEPARTNlENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

vle are in receipt of the Ouarterly Monitoring and Sampling -
Report, prepare-d by Groundrtater Technology, Inc.,- dated. 51L2193,
su-Urnitfea wittr youi cover letter dated 612193.. Your letter-
ieluests a suspinsion of sampling in ? nonitoring wells' Ttrie
request is acceptable for Mw5, l{vf6, uw8, Mw12' and Mw14'
trwio should conlinue to be nonitored and sanpled because it
defines the edge of the plume. ltlw].l should continue to be
monitored and iampled beLause it only has two consecutive
quarters of non-dltectable concentrations. Therefore, you may
s-uspend sanpling and nonitoring in 5 of the 7 reguested wells'
The sanpling frequency should be quarterly. If you have any
questions, please contact ne at 510-27L-453O-

ardous
Eberle
Materials Specialist

Groundwater Tecbnology, Inc.
concord CA 94520

Ed Holrel}/  f i le

, 4057 Port Chicago Highway,

f e



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DJFECTOF

Dear lrlr. Miller,

We are in receipt of the LIIL3/93 Groundltater Monitoring and
Sarnpling activilies report prepared by Groundwater Technology
Inc., under your cover letter daLed l2/e/93. This report
docunents the sarnpling of wells in Septenber 1993. You requested
that Mw-11 be discontinued frorn the sanpling matrix, since MliI-3
is in an upgradient position fron IitW-11, and since both wells
have been tlo for hydiocarbons for the past 4 quarters. This
request is acceptable.

we look forward to your workplan for the installation of two
additional SVE we1ls. If you have any guestions, please contact
me at 510-271-4530. Please note that with the exception of
closure reports, routine reports and documents no longer need to
be copied to the Regional water QuaLity control Board.

February L7, !994
sTrD 3812

l{ark Miller
chevron USA
PO Box 5004
san Ramon cA 94583-0804

RE: Former Service Station
1633 Harrison st. ,  oakland CA 946L2

Iy ,

fer Eberle
Mater ials Special ist

Howell / f ile

ardous

cc :

j e

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Pragram

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Ed
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tlark out What Needs Changing and Hand to LoP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go-to-Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 1o0oo SOIIRCE OF rUNDS: F
S t ID  :  3812
SITE NAIIE: chevron U. s.A.
ADDRESS 3 1633 Harrison st
qITY/ZTP : oakland 946L2

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 7
RP SEARCH: S

PRIOR COD

PRXLTUINARY ASUTff 3 U
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DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE T'NDERWAY:
DATE T'NDERWAY:
DATE T'NDERWAY:

DATE ENFORCruEMT ACTION TAKEN: O3I2OI92

DATE CASE CI,oSED:
REII{EDTAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,VE
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Nancy Vukelich
Chevron Usa Inc.
Po Box 5OO4
san Ramon Ca 94583

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATT'RE DATE

DATA EMPRY TNPUT:
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June 2, I99'l

Ms. Jennif'cr aerle
Alameda Corary Health Care Services
80 S*'an !Va1 Room 200
Oakland, CA 946.2I

Re: Forme Chevron Service Station #9'O020
1633 Harrison. Oakland

!! Chevron

Chwron U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583

Marketi||g Depattui|ent
Phone 510 842 9500

Dear Ms. Eb:Ce:

Enclosed se are lorwarding the Quanerty Monitoring and Sampting Report dated ]rfay. 12, 1993, prepared

lij oui *n.o,nnr Cround;arer Technology, Inc. for lhe above ieferenced site. As indicated.in the report'

iioina ",u,r 
*mples were collected andinalyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX. Bcnzene

i"^ l"o.t"" in mbniror rvells MW-7, MW-9-and MW-13 bnly at conientrations of 1.4, 51 and 72 ppb'

i"S"criu"tlr Depth ro ground water rvas measured at approximltely 20-feet below grade, and the direction
of flo1r, ls to -{e east.

Chevron typ,ally samples ground water on a quarlerly basis_at their_ ope ratin8 or former service stations.
fr&'e"er,'ir*,ieir' of d'ata f6r this site indicates'that some of the monitor rvells rvarrant sampling frequency
,nodili*ti* tbr ground waler monitoring. The California Water-Quality Control Board (CWaCQ-$1gt$
iuit"r'.oniroring" guidelines also suppdrt frequency changes for ground water monitoring. _ CWpC..B

nrid"lin"r si:re iha-t "Quarterly lgroririd wateri monitoring is the riaximum sampling inlerval typically
illoo'cd rvher ground water contamination is present unless other armngements are made wltn tne Keglonal
Water euarl:Conrrol Board (RWQCB) sdff. " RWQCB-San Frarcisco Bay Region _personnel .har,re
indicated tira the Board will allow reduotion of the sampling frequency on a slte-specltlc basts, ll tne
freguency mrdification isjusti{red by site conditions.

^ A reviov of lte referenced site data indicates the following:
- ,

Y- ln 1972,,ie station was abandoned with all improvements including the underground storage tank

A:ffi 
sirreen ( 16) monitor wells and eight (B) soil borings have been irstalled on and off-site through

u nur*r U pnases of 
'ass"ssment 

work. Soii sainptes reponEd conce-ntrations of TPH-Gasoline in wells

inVi, f.'AW-? and boring B-D. MW4 reported a'conceirtration of 600 Ppm at sample^depths of 4.5 and
S.Of""tbelc'n grade, M-W-7 reponed coricentrations of 600 ppm at-I7-feet and 5O,00O ppm at 23'5-leet
betow grade and B-D reported a concentration of 120 ppm at 2tfeet below grade''

* A soils ercavation program was implemented to excavate and aerate the soils in the vicinity o[.MW^-4.
a nnroximarelv 150 cirbic vards of soiis were excavated and disposed of off-site in an approved landfill.
H'fi exca,zuin samples cbllected were analyzed for TPH-Gasofine, TPH-Diesel and BTEX. In addition'
iftt"" tfl eravation simples were analyzed foi halogenated volatile o_rganics. All the samples reported non-
J"rct"6t" *,""ntrationi of these conitituents rvitlithe erception of i sample collecred from the southem
siOiwatt at a depth of S-feet below grade. This sample reported concentrations of TPH-Gasoline and TPH-
frescl of 310 *a ZZO ppm, .espe.-"tiu"ly. Benzene was not detected in,this sample. l:boratory anafypis
i"*rr"A rhar rhe TPH-Diesel chromatogiaph was of a non-standard diesel patt€rn. They highly suspecl thts
io'bc a rcsutr of weathered gasol ine as d-iesi:t rvas never marketed at this site. Further excavation laterally to
ihe south $as precluded due to the presence of an adjacent buildlng foundation.wall' However, no
iiili*rUo".oitaminanrs were detectdd in the adjacent 16-foot and Afoot depth samples collected from the
iuthcrn sid.=tal[. The excavation extended to a depth of approximately l4-feet below gmde'
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A review of the referenced site data indicates the following:

* lg72 - Site abandoned prior to 192. Site has since been used as a parking lot.

* LO/88 - Investigation was initiated in preparation for future sale of pr_operty'.Three (3) ground
water monitor welii were installed desigilrca MW- 1 through MW-3. Soil samples collected from
the drill cuttings feported non-detectable concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX. Ground water
samples collec6d iere arnlyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and volatile organic compounds. All samples
rep6rted ND concentratioirs of TPH-G and BTEX. Howevei, various halocarbons TCE,
chloroform, 1,2 DCE were reported at concentrations up to 84 ppb.

* 11/89 - Nine (9) borings were advanced with five (5) being completed into ground water
moniror wells designated MW-4 through MW-8. Analytical testing o[ the soils detec_ted TPH-G at
a concenrration of-so,OOO ppm from MW-7 (B-l l) at 23.5' and a concentration of 60O ppm from
lv{W-4 at mmple depths of 4.5 and 9.6 feet below grade.

* 6/90 - Four (4) borings were advanced and completed into ground-water_ monitor wells
designated MW-9 ihrough iAW-tZ in an attempt to delineate the eitent of the,plume- All soil
ramfles collected reporied ND concentrations of hydrocarbon contaminants. Halocarbons were
Oeteitea in all the n&ty installed wells with the exception of MW-9 (down-gradient).

* L1-lgl - Two (2) additional off-site wells designated MW-13 and MW-14 were installed to
delineate the extent of the plume and to investigate ihe possibility of an off-site up-gradient source
for the halocarbons. Also, four (4) borings weie instalied to delineate the extent of the subsurface
contamination in the vicinity oi t,tW-2.-Att soil samples reported non-detectable hydrocarbon
concentrations. An off-site investigation was performed to assess if the Hallmark Cleaners,
located directly up-gradient, perforrn?d on-site cieaning. The search indicated that the Hallmark
Cleaners does i,"t'p"?f".. uny cleaning on the premisesand that clothes are sent !o another location
for dry cleaning. 

' 
However, other buiinesses in the immediate vicinity.which may use or store

halocirbons (iidustrial inks, solvents and degreasers commonly contain halocarbons) include
printers, dry-cleaners, machine shops antl manrifacturers. A large number of-printers are found in
ihe immediite vicinity of the site, i knitwear manufacturer is located up-gradient a short distance,
and various automo6ile repair facilities are located nearby. The number of business in the
immediate vicinity up-gradient of the site which may be potential sources of halogenated volatile
organics appears !o be extensive.

* llg2 - A soils excavation program was implemented to excavate and aerate the soils in the
vicinity of MW-4. Approximitel! 150 cubic yirds of soils were excavated and dispg$ of off-site
an an approved tanafilt. Final 6xcavation simples colected_ w91e 1naly7y! for TPH-Gasoline,
TPH-Dieiel, and BTEX. In addition, per the request of Mr. Smith, three (3) exgavatiol samples
were analyzed for halogenated volatile organics. All- the samples reported non-detectable
concentrations of these clnstituents rvith thJexception of a sample collected ftotn _!!9 southem
sidewall at a depth of 8-feet below grade. This sainple reported Concentrations of TPH-Gasoline
and TPH-Diesei of 310 and 270 p-pm, respectively. Benzene was not detected in this sample.
l-aboratory analysis reported that ihe TPH:Diesel chromatogram was ,of a non-standard diesel
pattem. Tirey hiltily srispect ttris to be a result of weathered gasoline as diesel was never marketed
it this site. 

-fur-ttrei 
excavation laterally to the south was precluded due to the- presence of an

adjacent building foundation wall. However, no hydrocarbon contaminants were detected in the
adjacent l0-foot-and .afoot depth samples collecteh from the southem sidewall. The excavation
extended to a depth of approximately l4-feet below grade.
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II{TRODUCTION

At the request of Chevron, U.S.A (Chevron) Weiss Associates (WA) has prepared this site

evaluation for Chevron Service Starion #9-0020, located at 1633 Harrison Street, Oakland,

California. The objectives of this evaluation are to: l) Summariz€ all investigative and remedial

actions performed at the site to date; 2) evaluate whether the site meets the Regionzil Water Quality

Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) criteria for establishment of a non-attainment

area; and 3) outline a recommended future action plan. The site-specific information presented in

this evaluation was compiled from the reports listed in the References Section of this report.

SITE HISTORY

SITE SETTING

The former service station is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of 17th and

Harrison Streets in Oakland, Califomia. The site is located in a mixed retail, office, residential

and light industrial area of downtown Oaklald. The aboveground struchrres of the former station,

including the pump island foundations, have been removed. According to Chevron records, the

service station facilities, including undergtound storage tanks and lines, were removed prior to

1972. The site has apparently been occupied and operated as a parking lot since December 1, 1975.

The area is underlain by Quat€rnary marine and non-marine alluvial deposits consisting of

layers of sand and gravel interspersed with thick sections of sand and clay. The uppermost strata

in this area is the Merritt Sand, which underlies the site. The aquifers in the area are

predominantly unconfined. Ground water flow direction at the site is northeastward toward Ilke

Menitt, a lagoon on the eastern edge of the San Francisco Bay. lake Merritt and the tidal inlet

connecting the lake to the Alameda Estuary are the nearest surface drainages to the site, with Lake

:-il;i I ""i
Page I
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Merritt located less than 1,500 ft east of the site. The surface elevation at the site is approximately

30 ft above mean sea level (msl).

SITE INVESTIGATIONS

1988 SoiJ Vapor Sumey: In January 1988, EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc. of

Lafayette, California, performed a soil vapor survey at the site. Total volatile hydrocarbons were

detected in concentrations from I to 140 parts per million volume (ppmv) in 22 soil vapor samples

collected from 11 locations. l,aboratory analysis indicated that the compounds detected in these

vapor samples were primarily low-boiling compounds (peaks eluting prior to benzene) which

appeared to be composed predominantly of a single polar compound, most probably methanol.

Methanol is a common product of bacterial metabolism. The highest concentration of the low-

boiling compound (140 ppmv) was found near the waste oil urk.

1988 Well Installation: In October 1988, Western Geologic Resources, Inc. (WGR) of San

Rafael, California installed onsite ground water monitoring wells MW-l (B-1), MW-2 (B-2) and

MW-3 @-3) to a depth of approxirnately 30 feet below ground surface @gs). Total fuel

hydrocarbons (TFH) were detected at 12 parts per million (ppm) in one soil sample collected at a

depttr of 19 ft bgs from boring B-2. No TFH were detected-in any other soil samples. No

aromatic hydrocarbons were detected in any soil samples. Neither TFH nor aromatic hydrocarbons

were detected in any ol the ground water samples. However, the following halocarbons were

detected in ground water samples: carbon tetrachloride in MW-1 (18 ppb), MW-2 (3 ppb) and

MW-3 (8 ppb); tetrachloroethylene (PCE) in MW-2 (34 ppb) and MW-3 (84 ppb);

tricbloroethylene (TCE) in MW-2 (3 ppb) and MW-3 (3 ppb)l trans-1-2-Dichloroethylene (1,2-

DCE) in MW-2 (10 ppb) and MW-3 (5 ppb). Summary tables of concentrations detected in soil

and ground water during this investigation are presented in Appendix B, and the boring logs for

wells MW-l, MW-2 and MW-3 are presented in Appendix C.

7989 Subsurface Investigation: Between April 11 and 19, 1989, WGR supervised the drilling of

nine soil borings (B-4 tluough B-12) to further assess fhe horizontal and vertical extent of

petroleum hydrocarbons and halocarbons in the subsurface. Five of the soil borings (B-8 through

I | {1,.:ii :i :
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B-12) were completed as ground water monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-8, respectively, to

depths between 26 and 33 feet. Borings B-4 through B-7 were drilled to the top of the water table

to investigate the vadose zone along the upgradient property line. Hydrocarbon odors were noted

in soil samples from borings B-4, B-8, B-9, B-10, B-11 and B-12, most notably in the vadose zone

from l0 to 21 ft below ground surface (bgs) and just above first water, at about 21 ft bgs.

Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons, reported as diesel (TPH-D), were detected in

unsaturated soil samples from boring B-8/Mw-4 and B-ll/MW-7. TPH-G was detected at 600

ppm in soil samples collected from B-8/MW4 at depths of 4.5 ft and 9.6 ft bgs. 1,1,1-

trichloroethane (TCA) was detected at 0.1 ppm in the soil sample collected from boring B-8/MW-4

at 9.6 ft bgs. Oil and grease were detected at 80 ppm in a sahrrated soil sample collected at 2l ft

bgs from boring B-9/MW-5. No hydrocarbons were detected in any other unsahrrated soil

samples. Up to 50,000 ppm TPH-G were detected in saturated soil samples from boring B-

l liMW-7 at23.5 tl below grade. The sample collected from 21 ft bgs from B-9/MW-5 was also

atalyzed for total chromium (Cr), zinc (Zn), cadmium (Cd), and total lead (Pb). None of these

metals were detected at concentrations exceeding the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC).

Ground water samples collected on April 23, 1989 from monitoring well MW-7, located

downgradient from the former underground fuel tanks, showed TPH-G at 8,400 ppb and benzene

at 100 ppb. No TPH-G was detected in the ground water samples collected from any other well.

Total oil and grease was detected at 3 ppm in ground water samples collected from monitoring

wells MW-7 and MW-8 but was not detected in any other well. Carbon tetrachloride was detected

from 2 ppb to 35 ppb in ground water samples collected from all of the monitoring wells, with the

highest concentration detected in the sample from well MW-4. Chloroform was detected at 7 ppb

to 11 ppb in samples from all of the monitoring wells, with the highest concentration detected in

the sample from well MW-4. PCE and 1,2-DCE were detected in ground water samples from

wells MW-2 (38 ppb and 10 ppb, respectively), MW-3 (110 ppb and 11 ppb, respectively), MW-5

(4 ppb and 2 ppb, respectively) and MW-S (3 ppb and 4 ppb, respectively). TCE was detected in

samples from wells MW-2 and MW-3, both at a concentration of 3 ppb. Cd was detected at 0.008

ppm in the ground water sample collected from well MW-8. Cr was detected in samples from all

wells at low levels ranging from 0.005 ppm to 0.031 ppm. Pb was detected in samples from wells

: '  , i a ' :  r i .  1 '  l i Page 3
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MW-l (0.0i8 ppm), MW-7 (0.18 ppm) and MW-9 (0.007 ppm). Zn was detected in samples from

all of the welts ai concentrations ranging from 0.087 ppm to 7.5 ppm. Analytic results for soil and

ground water sampling are presented in Appendix B, and the boring logs for wells MW-4 through

MW-8 are presented in Appendix C.

1990 Offsite Subsurface Investigation and Well Suney.' From June 18 through 21, 1990, WGR

installed offsite ground water monitoring wetls MW-9, MW-10, MW-ll and MW-12 to a

maximum depth of 29.5 ft bgs, cross- and downgradient from the Chevron site. No TPH-G,

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) or halocarbons were detected in any of

the soil samples collected and arnlyzed from borings B-13 through 8-16. TPH-G and BTEX were

detect€d at 5,700 ppb and 47 ppb, respectively, in ground water samples collected from MW-9

only, located downgradient from the site. Halocarbons, including carbon tetrachloride,

chloroform, PCE, TCE and 1,2-DCE, were detected in ground water samples collected from wells

MW-10, MW-11 and MW-12 wittr a maximum concentration of 73 ppb PCE detected in samples

collected from MW-l1, located cross-gradient from the site.

A search of registered wells within one-half mile of the site was conducted by the County

of Alameda Public Works Agency using their computer database. Ninety-six wells were located

within a one-half mile radius of the site. Most of these wells are monitoring or test wel1s. No

drinking water wells and only one irrigation well were identified. The irrigation well is located

more than one quarter of a mile southeast and cross gradient of the site. The locations of the wells

are illustrated in a site map presented in Appendix A and the owners, well locations and uses are

listed in tables presented in Appendix B.

1991 Ailditional Offsile tilell Insullation and Investigatioz.' On October 3, 1991, Pacific

Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG), installed downgradient ground water monitoring well MW-13

to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbors in the ground water, and upgradient monitoring

well MW-14 to investigate suspected sources of halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs).

In addition, four soil borings (B-A through B-D) were drilled to assess the extent of hydrocarbons

in the subsurface in the vicinity of rnonitor well MW-7. Soil samples collected from the drill

cuttings were analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX; soil samples collected from MW-14 were also

il? F{..,'\ l!, i Page 4
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analyzr.d for HVocs. No HVocs, BTEX compounds or halocarbons were detected in soil

samples collected from wells MW-13 and Mw-14. TpH-G at 120 ppm were detecred in the 26 ft

depth soil sample from boring B-D. No HVOCs were detected in ground water samples collected

from MW-13 and low concentrations of HVOCs were detected in ground water samples collected

from all other monitor wells during the routine quarterly monitoring event on November 15, 1991.

TPH-G were detected in ground warer samples collected from MW4 (97 ppb), MW-7 (3,300

ppb), MW-g (4,000 ppb) and MW-13 (3,100 ppb). Benzene was d€tecred in grorind water samples

collected from MW-7 (150 ppb), Mw-9 (8.8 ppb) and Mw-13 (68 ppb). Analytic results for soil

and ground water are presented in Appendix B and the boring logs for wells MW-13 and MW-14

are presented in Appendix c.

Upgradient Source Investigatioz.' During the October i991 investigarion described above, PEG

also performed a reconrnissance of possible upgradient sources of HVOCs. Hallmark Cleaners, a

dry cleaning business located approximately 60 ft upgradient of the former Chevron service

station, was identified in a previous WGR report as a possible source for carbon tetrachloride and

other halocarbons detected in the on- and offsite monitoring wells. According to the Oakland Fire

Marshalls' office records, no permits are on file for an above or below-ground storage tank at

Hailmark cleaners but it was mentioned that permits are required only for dre storage of

flammable substances; carbon teftachloride is not a flammable substance. The city of oakland

Building Deparftnent does not maintain records of storage tank installations. During a pre-field

site inspection on september 30, 1991, PEG personnel visite.d Hallmark cleaners and spoke ro an

employee of the business. It was determined that, presently, there are no above-ground storage

tanks, ald the dry cleaning does not occur at the site but that the clothes are sent to another

location to be cleaned.

Other businesses in the immediate vicinity which nay use or store halocarbons include

printers, dry-cleaners, machine shops and manufacturers. A large number of printers are located

in the viciniry of the site, a knitwear manufacturer is located upgradient of the site, and various

automobile repair facilities are located nearby. The number of businesses in the irnmediate vicinity

upgradient of the sit€ which may be potential sources of halogerated volatile organics appears to be

extensive-

weissAssociatesvl{
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7992 Excavation: Between January 7 and 22, 1992, PEG oversaw the excavation of 150 cubic

yards of soil from the viciruty of MW-4. Soil samples were collect€d from the excavation boltom

and sidewalls to determine the finat extent of the excavation. Over-excavation was performed as

necessary. Additionally, a 30-ft long trench extending 5 ft in depth was excavated across the area

of the former underground storage tanks to confirm that the tanks had been removed from the site.

No underground storage tanks were observed although construction debris, including piping and

concrete slabs, was found beneath the surface in the area of the former tanks. Approximately 150

cubic yards of soil, including an estimated 27 cubic yards of discolored soil, were excavated and

disposed of offsite at an approved landfill. The excavations were backfilled with compacted Class

II aggregate road base rock. Final excavation samples were analyzed for TPH-G' TPH-D and

BTEX. In addition, three excavation samples were analyzed for HVOCs. These constiblents were

identified in only one sample collected from the southern sidewall at 8 ft bgs, where 310 ppm

TPH-G, 2?0 ppm TpH-D but no benzene were detected. . Laboratory analysis indicated that the

TPH-D chromatogram was of a non-standard diesel pattern and may indicate the presence of

weathered gasoline. Diesel was never marketed at this site. Further excavation to the south was

precluded by the foundation of an a-djacent building that paralleled the excavation sidewall to a

depth of about 10 ft. However, no hydrocarbons were detected in the 5 ft and 10 ft depth samples

collected from the southern sidewall. The final dimensiors of the soil excavation were

approximately 20 ft by 12 ft by 14 ft deep. With the exception of the small area near the 8 ft depth

sample from the sourhern excavation sidewall, all hydrocarbon-affected soil in the vicinity of MW-

4 was removed.

1992 Evaluation of chtorinated Hydrocarbon Distribution: In october 1992, Geraghty & Miller,

Inc, (GM) of Richmond, California, reviewed documents pertaining to the presence of chlorinated

hydrocarbons in the soil and ground water beneath the Chevron site. Their objective was to

determine if the data suggested that the chlorirnted hydrocarbons detected in ground water beneath

the Chewon facility may have emanated from a source located hydraulically upgradient (west) of

the sit€. GM Dresented the following observations:

1) The highest chlorinated hydrocarbon concentrations in ground water were detected in

water samples collected from wells located along the upgradient property boundary.

' Page 6
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2) 1,1, !-trichloroethane (TCA) is the oniy chlorinated hydrocarbon detected in soil
sadples collected at the site above the ground water table; fie 9.6 ft depth sample
collected from boring B-8 (MW-4) contained 0.1 ppm TCA.

3) Chlorinated hydrocarbons, including TCA, were not detected in soil samples collected
after excavation of soil in the vicinity of boring B-8 (MW-4).

4) A number of potential sources of chlorinated hydrocarbons, e.g., dry-cleaning and
automotive businesses, have been identified upgradient of the site.

Based on these observations, GM concluded that the source of chlorinateci hydrocarbons in

the ground water is probably located upgradient of the Chevron facility. In a letter from Jennifer

Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ACDEH, to Nancy Vukelich, Chevron U.S.A., dated

November 4, 1992, Ms. Eberle stated that the ACDEH accepted this conclusion. The site wells

are therefore no longer sampled for HVOCs.

1992 Atlditional Environmental Assessment and Well Installatian: Befween November I I and

December 8, 1992, Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) of Concord, California, installed offsite

ground water monitoring wells MW-15 and MW-16 to delineate the extent of the hydrocarbon

plume iu the downgradient direction. No TPH-G or BTEX were detected in either soil or ground

water samples collected from these wells. Ground water samples were also collected from the

existing wells at this time. Benzene was detected only in monitor wells MW-7 (810 ppb), MW-9

(380 ppb) and MW-13 (1,400 ppb). TPH-G was detected in water samples collected from wells

Mw-7 (11,000 ppb), MW-9 (9,900 ppb) and MW-13 (87,000).

A database file review by Environmental Risk Information and Imaging Sewices (ERIIS)

reported 67 leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs) within a l-mile radius of the site.

to the ERIIS map, illustrating the locations of Federal- and State-reported hazardous

waste and toxic chemical sites, there are five LUST sites withir two blocks of the Chevron site.

The closest LUST site is at the Harrison Street Garage, 1432 Harrison Street, south of the Chevron

site. The ERIIS map also shows four facilities that have registered hazardous waste activities

under the Resource Conservation and Recoverv Act-

1993 Dewateing and Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) System Installalion.' In June 1993, GM

installed a dewatering system and a SVE remediation system in wells MW-4 and MW-7 to mitigate

weissAssoc.atesvlA

f r'; l:.;. ,'1, 3, 
' 
J' Page 7
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impacted soils in the vicinity of well MW-7 at approximately 22 ft below grade' GM began

operating the system in July 1993. During the initial system starfup, it was determined that the

catalytic unit would not pass the initial startup criteria stated in the Bay Area Air Quality

Management District (BAAQMD) air permit. The very low flow rate of less than 4 cubic ft per

minute (cfm) and the rapid drop in concentrations caused an apparent destruction efficiency of less

than90%, the minimum efficiency required by the air permit. The low flow rate necessitates the

dilution of the process air stream to bring the total flow up to approximately. .35 scfrn. This

dilution of the influent is the cause of the apparent low destruction efficiency. The treatment

system was shut off and discharge from the dewatering system ceased on December 12, 1993.

Discussinn of Ground Waler Sampling: Sixteen soil borings have been drilled onsite, eight of

which have been converted to ground water monitoring wells (MW-t through MW-8). Eight

additional monitoring .wells have been installed offsite (MW-9 through MW-16). Ground water

samples have been collected and arnlyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons on a quarterly basis since

November of 1988. Data from ftis monitoring program indicate that:

l) Hydrocarbons are present in ground water in the northeast corner of the site,
extending offsite into Harrison Sfieet, but do not appear to extend downgradient past
MW-15.

2) The chlorinated hydrocarbons detected in ground water apparently originate from an
unknown offsite source.

REMEDIAL ACTIONS

Excavation: The soil excavation program, as described above, remove.d as much of the

hydrocarbon-impacted soil in the vicinity of well MW-4 as possible. With the exceplion of a

narrow zone at the southern sidewall, where a soil sample collected at a depth of 8 ft bgs contained

310 ppm TPH-G but no benzene, all hydrocarbon-affected soil in the vicinity of well MW-4 was

removed- No significant hydrocarbon concentrations were encountered in the unsanrrated soil in

any other area of the site.

Page 8
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Dewatering/SVE . Slstem Operation: As described above. an attempt to extract soil vapor from

wells MW-4 and MW-7 was made in July 1993. The very low flow fate of less than 4 cfm and the

rapid drop in concentrations caused an apparent destruction efficiency of less than 9OTo, the

minimum efficiency required by initial sarn-rp air permit criteria. The dewatering system could

also only extract low ground water yields: between system startup on July 1, 1993 and December

12, 1993, only 462 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted ground water were removed at pumping rates

ranging from 0.0O4 to 0.02 gallons per minute (gpm). The treafinent system.was shut off and

dewatering system discharge ceased on December 12, 1993. Monthly ground water influent

sampling indicated that TPH-G concentrations dropped from 4,400 ppb on July 15, 1993 to 220

ppb on September 9, 1993. Although the pump was shut down for a month and a half between the

first and second sampling events, there was no significant increase in hydrocarbon concentration.

Hydrocarbon concentrations remained relatively unchanged during the third and fourth sampling

events. Ground water sampling results, average pumping rates, and influent concentrations for

each month of system operation are presented in Appendix B.

The effectiveness of augmenting the existing SVE system with additional wells has been

evaluated. However, it was determined that the low permeability sediments encountered at the site

would still limit the effectiveness of the extraction system, and the limited benefit derived would

not justify the additional cost.

weissAssocia.esvl{
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ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOR

Novenber 4, L992

STID 3 812

Chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5OO4
San Ramon CA 94583 :.
Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: Forner chevron Station 90020
1633  Har r i son  S t .
Oakland CA 94GLz

Dear Ms, VukeLich,

DEPAHTIVIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

1050 Marina Way South,

I? 3r?- in.receipt of the EvaLuation of Chlorinated Hydrocarbon
Distr ibution, prepared by Geraghty & Mil ter, lnc., dited Lo/s/gz,
under your letter dated 1ol20l92.- This evaiuation concludeb that
the Volatile Organic Conpounds (Vocrs) detected in groundwater
beneath the Chevron site are ernanating from an off-iite,
upgradient source. Upon a revielr of €he data, this conclusion is
h99eby accepted. However, your responsibility does not end with
this assessrnent. you nust identify- potentiar sources of ihe voc
contanination by Dan6 aDd adatr€aa 

-in- 
order to aid our forrow-up

of these sites. This approach has been irnplenented with other
Chevron sites under Kenneth Kan,s purview. please provide us
!,tith these names and addresses witliu 30 dayE or by Decetnh€r {,
1 9 9 2 .

I f  you have any guestions, please contact me at 510-27t-453o.

IEl*,L-n/l " "
{4nnifer Eberle
IlAzardous Materials Specialist

cc :
I

br

j e

Kent OrBrien, Geraghty & Mi11er,
Richnond CA 94804

Rich Hiett, RwecB
* 4filr-*t/tile



a
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 9, f992

STID 3 812

Chevron USA fnc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583
Attn: Nancy Vukel-ich

RE: Forner Chevron Stati.on 90020
1633 Harr ison St.
Oakland CA 94612

Dear l4s. Vukelich,

DEPARTI\,IENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controi Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

We are in receipt of your letter dated 8126/92 rtith attached
receipt copies for a total of 49 cubic yards of soil rernoved fron
the vicinity of nonitor well Uw-4. Ho$rever, rtapproxirnately 15o
cubic yards of soils were excavated and disposed of off-site at
an approved landfiJ.lr'r according to your letter to us dated
6/]-7/92. This f igure (150 cubic yards) is substant iated in the
6/2/92 letter report on soil excavation activities prepared by
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. Therefore, we request that you
subnit the remainder of receipts for soil disposal wltbin 30 days
or by Novenber 9, L992.

In addition, we are still concerned about the VOC plune in
groundwater at the site. You have rsurnised that the solvents
are emanating from an off-site sourcerr in previous letters.
However, further assessment of the solvent distribution pattern
has not yet been perforned to support your theory. The source of
the VOCs in groundwater rernains unknown. you are required to
identify which site(s) you beLieve are contributing to the voc
plune, with supporting data withia 30 days or by Xovenber 9,
1992. ThiE is our second requesrt for such an aEEeasment. The
first request I'ras by letter dated A/I9/92.

I f  you have any quest ions, pLease contact ne at  510-271-4530.

Sincerel

fer
zaroous

Eberle
Mater ials SpeciaList

Sandra Lindsey, croundwater
Chicago High$ray, Concord

Rich Hiett, RWoCB
Ed Hsrel!/rt1e

Technology, Inc. , 4057 PorL
cA  94520

j e



Ghewon U.S.A. Products Gompany
2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon. California , Phone {5101 842-9500
[,lailAddress: P0. B0x 5004. San Bamon. CA 94583-0804

October 5. 1992

i ' : . - .
' * i . . . ,

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 20O
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison, Oakland

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed are the additional copies of the soil disposal receipts per your request. These receipts were
inadverbntly omitted from the documenration submitted ro you on Aujust 26, i992.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (51o) a42-95aL

COMPANY

Attachment

cc: IV{r. Rich Hiett, RWQCB-Bay Area
Fite (9-0O20-3)

and Remediation Engineer
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Ghevron U.S.A. Products Gompany
2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon. California. Phone (510) 842-9500
Mail Address: P0. 80r5004,San Bamon, CA 94583-0804

August 26, 192

T tr (-l - .'''
j  |  - ((.,- 1., pt_i_,{
. ' \ /11

This letter is in response to your letter dated July 21, l99fieqttestrng copies.of documentation for the

ii*p"rrf of the soili g"n".at.J lunng-,tt. 
"u", "i"uuiti;# 

acriviries and si,bmitral of a-p-roposal for the

delineation and remedra0on of affect& soils that remain'in the viciruty of monitor well MW-4' A copy ol

Redwood Landfill, Inc.'s acceptance tickets are atlached'

Vertical and lateral delineation of the hydrocarbon-affected soils have been defined. Specifically, the soil

samples collected from tne sout[em rii!*"ti. 
' 

It appears that the vertical extent is confined at a depth^of 8-

i""t[l"; **0.. 16r is supporrcd uy ttre analyticr"l results of the samples collected in.the adjacent lo-foot

Li'i iiiJ, ?]"t""pr.r irrttlr' iSFit"J 
"i,n-J"rc"riu-i" 

ttydrocarbon concbntrations. The lateral eKtent o[ the
ht6;b.;-Ji;cred soils 

"li"na. 
up to trt" qdaceirt building foundation encountered dlring-the over

"i*uution 
activities. fftir pt"r"n"" oi'this foundition precluded-mntinued excavation laterally to the south'

With respect lo your request for remediation of the s<ils in the vicinity of ]\4W4, we will tie in MW'4 as an

additional extraction pornt to th;;il- vap"r 
"xtt-ottlon -syltem due-O the minimal co$t associat€d' This

;vtd ;;"p.;red in our ;";i' pl;; d#d tG;tt 4: rdsz' to mitisate the afrected soils in the vicinitv of

t,liV-2. no*"ier, if other r;;iJ;;k;as iotrequired at this siIe, additional soils remediation in the

vicimty of t ,tW-4 would 
".t 

i;";tf;;;d 
"t 

u tig"iii"*t presence oi hydrocarbons does not exist in the

soils ai a result of prior excavation activities.

If you have any questions or oomments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581'

Ms. Jerurifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 20O
Oakland, CA 946.2\

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison, Oakland : t , . . i . ,  i , , . . .

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Attachment

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB-BaY Area
Ms. B.C. Owen
h4r. L.E. Jones. 22511510
File (9{020W3 Addendum)

' . '  I  I  i ' r ' ' ;r '  -; I - l

oDytrcrs COMPANY

Nancv Vuhelich "- L
Site Asseslment and Remediation Engineer

elxtruly you
CHEVRQN
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. PERSONS USING THESE PFEMISES DO SO AT

THEIR OWN FISK.

REDWOOD
LANDFILT INC.

CHILDREN AND PETS ARE NOT ALLOWED OUT
OF VEHICLES.
NO RUMMAGING IN DUMP AREA.
NO SMOKING ON DUMP SITE.
PLEASE NOTIFY OFFICE OF ANY COMPLAINT.
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8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY
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NOVATO, CALIFORNIA 94948
TEL: (41s) 892-2851
FAX: (41 5) 898-1s54
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8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY
P.O. BOX 793 

'

NOVATO, CALIFORNIA 94948
TEL: (41s) 892-2851
FAX: (415) 898-1354'
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pERSONS USll)!G THESE PREMISES OO SO AT.
THEIB OWN RISK.
CHILDREN AND PETS ARE NOT ALLOWED OUT
OF VEHICLES.
i,lO RUMMAGING lN DUMP AREA.
NO SMOKING ON DUMP SITE.
PLEASE NOTIFY OFFICE OF ANY COMPLAINT.
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ALAMEEA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director HAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOB

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of CIean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

August ]-9, L992

STID  38L2

Chevron USA fnc,
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583
Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: Former Chevron Station 90O2O
163 3 Harr ison Sit  .
oakland cA 9 461.2

Dear Ms. Vukel ich,

we are in receipt  of  your let ter dated 8/4/92 which requests a
reduction in groundwater sanpling frequency fron quarterly to
annual for eight nonitoring weL1s. These wells have contained
concentrations of volatiLe organic courpounds (VOCS) as recentLy
as June 1992. You have risurnised that the solvents are emanating
from an off-site sourcerr in previous l-etters, However, further
assessment of the solvent distribution pattern has not yet been
performed to support your theory. The source of the VoCs in
groundwater rernains unknown, Therefore, nre request that you
subnit a workplan for a site assessnent regtardinq the Voc plumes
in groundwater withia /t5 alays or by October 4, 1992.

We regret to deny your request for a reduction in sanpling
frequency. You nust continue quarterly groundwater nonitoringi
due to 1) VOC contarnj-nati.on, and 2) hydrocarbon (HC)
contanination. As regards HCs in gfround!,rater, you must show 4
consecutive quarters of non-detectable concentrations. Some of
the vrells have contained non-detectable concentrations for 2
consecut ive quarters (MW-4, MW-14),  and some for 3 consecut ive
quarters (MW-l,  MW-3, MW-s, MW-6, MVi l-8,  and MW-11).

We have also received the Soil Rernediation Work Plan for
Installation of a soil Vapor Extraction system, prepared by
Geraghty & Mi l ler ,  Inc. ,  dated 8/4/92. This work pLan j -s
approved; please subnit quarterly progress reports including
sanpl ing resul" ts to this of f ice.



/

Nancy Vukelich
STID 3 812
Page 2 of 2
August L9, !992

If you have any questions, please contact ,fennifer Eberle at 51O-
27 7-4320 .

Sincere 1y,

I ,-/ //
dt{-h- d-/V47r

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc:  Sandra L.  Lindsey, Groundwater Techno).ogy, Inc, , .4O5? port
Chicago High$/ay, Concord. CA 94520

Rich Hiett, RweCB
Fi 1e

je  3812 -A



state water *"=o.l"r control- Board
ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST LocaL Oversight Program

qAFAT A- SHAHID. Assistant Agency Directcr

Ju ly  21 ,  1992

STID 3 812

Chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583
Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: Fonner Chevron Station 90020

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL'H
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
l51O] 271-4320

1633 Harr ison St,
Oak]and CA 946f2

Dear Ms. Vukel ich,

Wg -ar9 in receipt of your letter d,ated 7 / 13 / 92 !,rhich includes an
addendum to the lWork PIan for So11 and droundwater Assessment, rl
prepared by Groundwater Technology, fnc., dated 6/L7 /gZ. We concur
with thi-s addendum to the work piln.

In addition, we request that you subrnit docurnentation of soil-
disposal f rom the overexcavat ion of  soi ls in the vic ini ty of  MW-4,
as per your l_etter dated, 6/f7/92. Some soils r,rith elevated 1evels
of petroleum hydrocarbons were apparentl-y left in place, as per the
report .by Paci f ic Environmental  Gioup, Inc. ,  dated- 6/2/gZ.
specif icarl-y, soits with 3r.o pprn Tplr-gasotine and zzb lprn TpE-diesel
remain in the vicinity of I"tw-2. Jpleise note that tnere are errors
for sP3 in Table 1 of  the 6/2/92 ieport .  TpH-diesel_ should read ?1
ppn, toluene shoul.d read ND, ethylbenzene should read O.Ol_4 ppm, and
xy]enes should read o.025 ppm. J l " therefore, we request that you

""PT:! 
a proposal for the aefineation and remedia€ion of affected

so r l s  .  /

As per your let ter dated 3/20/92, a soi l  vapor extract ion pi lot  test
had been performed in the vicinity of Mw-7, which containeh Szoo ppf
TPH-qasol ine and 520 ppb benzene dur ing t :ne Z/ZO/gZ sarnpl ing.
Please submit  the resul ts of  th is pi lo€ test  to our of f ice,  as you
indicated you would in the 3/2o/g2 let ter,  wi thin 20 days i rorn the
date of this letter, or by Augiust Lo, LggZ.

The ]ast groundwater sampring event for whi.ch you subrnitted results
to our of f ice was 2/20/92. Flease subrni t  the next sequent ial
quarterry report to this office within 20 days frorn tlie date of this
let ter,  or by AuguEt 10, 1992.



Nancy Vukelich
srrD 3 812
Page 2 of  2
Ju l y  21 ,  1992

If you have any quest j-ons, please contact Jennj-fer
27 r -4320 .

Sincerely,

4**//@
Susan Hugo
senior Hizardous Materials Specialist

cc:  sandra L.  Lindsey, Groundwater Technology, Inc' ,  4057 Port

Chicago HighwaY, concord cA 94520
Rich Hiett, RwQcB
FiL€

je

Eber1e at 5l-o-



Cheurcnv

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter is being submitted as an addendum to the Groundwater Technology, Inc.'s Soil and Ground
Water Assessment Work Plan dated June 17, 1992, for the above referenced site, as per our discussions of
this date. The modifications to the work plan entail installation of one ( 1) additional monitor well to be
located down-gradient of existing well MW-7. A revised map is attachql plotting the location. .- F--

In addition, the following revisions are made to Task 4: Well Purging/Water Sampling/Analysis:

"Subsequent to groundwater monitoring, three to five well casing volumes of water will be removed from
each well prior to sampling. Measurements of pH and conductivity will be taken prior to sampling.
Groundwater Technology personnel will collect ground water samples from each newly installed well.
Each water sample willG analyzed for BTEX, TpH-C, and hdolenatetl yolatil66igdfries usin-g EFA
Methods 5030/8020/8015 and EPA Method 601,- In addition, the dissolved oxygen concentration of each
water sample will be measured and recoidEii'-in the field. All work will dJconducted according to
Groundwater Technology's SOP (Attachment A)."

We would appreciate your review and concurrence !o this addendum. If you have any questions or
comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 8y'.2-9581.

Ghewon U.S.A. Products Gompany
2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California. Phone (510) 842-9500
lllailAddress: P0.80r5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

l\4arketing Department

July 13, 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA, 94,f.21

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison, Oakland , i_+ g : ._

Attachment

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB-Bay Area
Ms. B.C. Owen
Mr. L.E. Jones, 22511510
File (9-0020W2 Addendum)

C )  t " '  '
- - -  L .  

"  i t , '

: :r- t i- '
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TS COMPANY

and Remediation Eneineer
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' Phone {5101 842-e500

Marketing Department

Enclosure

cc: File (9-0019-2)

June l, 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 20O
Oakland, CA 946121

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #g-ODlg
210 Gmnd Avenue, Oakland

Dear Ms. Eberle: t

Pl_.]::-l is a copy.gl r{^l.rjgl^q6_Mr. Thomas peacock dared February 20, 1992, p€r yourtelephone request o[ May 29, 19921 h addition, you requested an update <in rhe submiriat oi thesolt _vapor exqactlon pilot test results for Former Chevron Scrvice Stitio,n #9-0020 located at l?thdE Hafilson st6., oakland. These results will be submitted to your office along with our
recommended corrective action approach. This work plan will be su5mited to your offtce within
the next two (2) months.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 8/.Z-g5i8|.

- ^  ! :  ' "  -

and Remediation En gineer

f 'n -".t  19
,^ -T-  lT)  )  t t  '  c '
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

state water Resources control Board
Division of clean Water Programs

UsT Local oversight Progran

FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Ag€ncv Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maierials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(51O1 271-4320

l, larch 23, 1992

Dear Sir :

The attached "rotl of R€inllurs€D€utrr is notf lirt' rt Is requlred

;;-";;-;;;aract with the state water Resouces Eontrol Board that vte

Eend this letter to .ii responsible parties involved in a I eaking

leCroteun underground-ianr 3ite. Yoir fal} into the folrowing

cagegory: 
- !-,"tractor,/consurtant) a"pot"o funds for us to useyou (or your contractor/consultant)

to oversEe the tank removal folLowed by the cleanup. .Your case

hasbeen t rans fe red to theA lanedacoun tyLoca tove rs i gh t
Fi"gi".. This will involve your.being billed after after the

work has feen ac--rnplished. It is diiected to all responsible

parties as the 1aw ieguires all operators and owners to be

not i f  ied.

We wj-ll contj-nue to work with you to resolve the site remediation in

proltress .

I f  you st i l l  have any quest ion please cal l  th is of f ice at  271-4530 and

i-f- tot the specialiit 
-noted 

in the attached notice'

S incerely ,
(-l\ r--- (\ /
V l,t"t*-,*t V V/r4*-=4--'--

Thonas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous MateriaL Division



. Prln yEUr nahE ari addrsta on th€ ravaBe of thb lorm !o drrt wr can
retrlm ihia cad io you.
. Attach thir fofm to th3 fiDm of fis m€Ipl€co, or on tha back if a9ac€

. Wd!€ -Ratrm Rao€iFl Rrqueatad" on ths
wll provid€ Vou th€ slgnEturB ol th6

. l 6 a w i s h t r d E * r
follrwturg servi!€s {for an sxtra
leel:

1. E Addr€$e€'e Addr€qr

2. E R66irictld Ddltucry

+o. n€avtco I ypa
E R6gist6r6d E tn3urcd

Fc€ftiried tr coD
E Expreoe Meil tr lFu,{r,lgcsipt tor

7. D6t€ of Daliwry

8. Addr€ac€o'8 Addr€€e
end f€€ is ooid)

Artid6 to: SElz
Chevron Station
1633 Ear r ison  St .
Oakland CA 94612

*us. oto: lsel-$t{tr DOMESTIC



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

state Water Resources Control Board
Division of clean l{ater Programs

UST Local Oversight Prograrn
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

certified l.taiI- # i:'

03 /20 /e2
srrD# 3 8 r.2

NotLce

Nancy vukelich
Chevron Usa Inc.
Po Box 5004
San Ramon ca 94583

Ch+.vron Station
1533 Harrison st.
Oakland C A 94 612

Chev ron  U .S .A .
L633 Harr ison St.
Oakland, CA 946L2

of R€guironeDt to

DEPAFITMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan WaY, Fm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(51o) 271 -4320

Reinburge

Responsib' ' Party #L
Property ner

Responsih Party #2
Contact Pefson
Contact Company

Date First Reported 12/31/87
Substance: casol ine
Petroleum: (X) Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the 1ocaI and state agency
adninistrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of
releases frorn underground storage tanks. The legislature has
authorized funds to pay the 1ocal and state agency adninistrati.ve and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground
storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing rernoval or
renedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, fronr
the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual (s) or entity(ies) have
been indentifi-ed as the party or parties responsible for investigration
and cleanup of the above site. you ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant
to Ti t le 42 of  the United States Code, Sect ion 6991b(h) (5) and Sect ions
25297.1 and 25360 of the Cal i fornia Health and Safety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State water Resources
Control Board not more than 150 Dercent of the total amount of site
speci f ic oversight costs actual l l r  incurred whi le overseeing the cleanup
of the above underqround storage tank site, and the above Responsible 

-

Party or Parties must make fuII pa)rnent of such costs wi.thin 30 days of
receipt of a detailed invoice frorn the State water Resources Control
Board.

Please contact Tom PEACOCK, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this office if you have any questions concerning this natter.

a7,
44

EdgAr B.
Contract

Hohrel I ,  I I I ,  Chief
Proj ect Director

cc: sandra I'lalos, swRcB

Add: X Reason: New CaseSI{RCB Use:

(  / - . , -
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Monirorins wetls on.t." {h ffi scneaurez @ N

Briefly describe the fol1-owing:

Prelininary Assessment HaS Hat-0G(ruAT6, UI_fu 1p55?oss --Df f -s n€11

Remedial o.. io;^?Jotaa s</ 'r-qp l l  LI l  
scuR-c/€-

Post Renedial Action Monitorincr

Enforcement Action

, l  Gaselru€- S-r^z,o^,
oF ( ls j  '  fots ? <nasoLLur-

| . ula< ((t- .g-t ct

D 41vr.,n one-
o



PACIFiC
ENVIRONMENTCL
GROUP INC.

January 6, 1992
Project 32G90.01

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chewon USA Inc.
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Addendum to Phase I Corrective Action Work Plan

Former Chewon USA Service Station 9-0020
1633 Harrison and 17th Street
Oakland, Cal.ifornia

Dear Ms. Vukefch:

As directed by Mr. Paul Smith of Alameda county Hazardous Materials Division,

this i€tter presents an addendum to the Pacific Environmental Group, Inc'

(PACIFIC) Work Plan dated December 1, 1991, for the referenced location'

As we discussed, the excavation should generate approximateiy 100 to 150 cubic

yards of soil which will be segregated into suspected "clean'' and "dirry" piies' To

pr"u.nt run off from the stockpiled soils in case of rai4 plastic sheets will be

placed over and under the soiipiles. The plastic will be tucked around the sides to

prevent water from entering oiescaping the piies. AJso as requested by Mr Paui

3-ittr, ^ stockpile sample wrll be analyzed for haiogenated volatile organics by

EPA Method 80i0.

If you have anv questions regarding tbe contents of this letter. please call'

Sincereiy,

Project Geologist

3209001/a d dendurn

ental GrouD. Inc

1 ( ,01  C i v i c  C r ' n te r  Dn \ , r .  SL r i t e  l 0 l .  S . rn l n  C l . t r . r .  C r l i l o rn i n ' ) 3050
610 C.]ntra ( losta BoLrle\.rrcl ,  Suite lL)!).  Pleas.rrrt  Hi l l ,  C.l l i r()rrr in ( l-+51.1

r- l0l l)  9{J'1'{);  l6
i " 1 l 5  r  8 2 5  i l B l ;

l - l { ) t i ,  l l  I ' j ( )  1  I
r -+  |  ; '  t i l 5 -0 i l l l l

F  A X :
I A \ :



f*or"* RESonRcEs 
"o*r*o" "loDIVISION OF WATER QUALITY . UST CLEANUP PROGRA}!

SITE SPECIFIC OUARTERLY REPORT
oL/oL/92 rHRouGH 03/3t/92

AGENCY # :
StID .
SITE NA}IE:
ADDRESS :
CITY/ZIP ,

CASE TYPE: G
RP S8ARCH: I
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U
Rm[ INVESTIGATION: U
REMEDIAL ACTION:
POST REI,TED AqT UON:

RP# I-CONTACT NAI,{E :
COII1PANY NAIT1E :

ADDRESS:
cITY/STATE:

I-0OOO SOURCE OF FttNDs: F
3  812
Chevron U.s .A .

L533 Harrison St.
Oa]('Iand 946L2

STTE STATUS

SUBSTANCE: 80066L9

DATE RXPoRTED , t2/3L/87
DATE CONFIRI.IED. L2/3L/87
IIULTIPLE RPs : N

CONTRACT STATUS: 3

DATE LNDERWAY:. 06/30/99
DATE UNDERWAY. L2/OL/9L
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:

EI{ERGENCY RSSP:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPI,ETED:
DATE COUPI,ETED:
DATE COUPI,ETED:
DATE CO}TPI,ETED:

03/20/e2
L2/ot/e1

ENFORCEI,TENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3,HSCAWG
CASE CIOSED:
DATE EXCAVATTON STARTED 2 OL/Ot/72

DATE ENFORCEI{ENT ACTTON TAKEN: O3/2o/92

DATE CASE CIOSED:
REI,IEDIAI, ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

Nancy Vukelich
Chevron Usa fnc.
Po Box 5004
san Ranon ca 94583



Chevron
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon. San Hamon, California. Phone 1510) 842-9500
MailAddress: P0. Box 5004. San Ranon CA 94583.0804

Markeling Depanment

December 18, 1991

Mr. Paul Smith
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chcvron Service Station #9-A020
1633 Harrison, Oakland

Dear Mr. Smith:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Phase I Corrective Action Work Plan dated December I, 1991,
prepared by our consultant Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. for the above referenced site. This
workplan outlines additional work steps we propos€ to take at the referenced site to mitigate a small
localized area of hydrocarbon-affected soil in the vicinity of monitor well MW-4.

In addition, a soil vapor extraction pilot test has been performed to assess the feasibility of this
technology for mitigating the impacted soils in the vicinity of monitor well MW-7. These soils are
at a depth of approximately l8-feet below gmde and attempting to excavate these would be
impractical. The results of the pilot test will be forwarded to you in January, 1992, along with our
corrective action work plan to mitigate these soils.

We would appreciate your review and concurrence prior to initiating this work. We have
t€ntatively scheduled January 6, l99l,10 commence with this work providing all necessary
permits are secured, Ilave a wondetful holiday season.

Ifyou have any queslions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

truly yours,

Nancy
Envircnmdtal Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-BayArea
Mr. B.C. Owen
File (9-0020Wt )

( . } l  . . ._

, ; ,  . r i  i .-  I  j J



PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GBOUP INC.

December 1, 1991
Project 320-90.02

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chewon US,\ Inc.
P.O. Box 50Ol
San Ramon Caiifornia 94583-0804

Re: Former Chewon USA Station 9-0020
1633 Harrison and 17th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

This letter presents a Phase I Corrective Action work Plan prepared by Paciiic

Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) for Chewon USd lnc', (Chewon USA) to

remove hydrocarbon-affected soil in the viciniry of Well MW4 at the referenced

location 6igur"r 1 and 2). Included in this Work Plan are discussions of the site

backgroundind previous site investigations as they pertain to the excavation, the

proposed scope of work, and field and laboratory procedures'

BACKGROI.IND

Site Description

The site is a former Chewon USA service station located at 1633 Harrison Street and

17th Street in oakland, california (Figure 1). The site is located in a mixed retail'

office, residential, and light industrial region of downtown oakland. The former

service station layout, iniluding station building, product island, and underground

storage tank locations are presented on Figure 2.

According to Chewon USA records, the service station facilities, including underground

storage tinks and lines, were removed prior to 1972. Information regarding the numbel

o, uolurn" of underground storage tanks was not available at the time of this report.

The site has been occupied and operated as a parking lot since December 1, 1975.

FAX: (408) 243-191 I
FAX:  (415)  825-0882

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Sant.r Clara, California 95050 (g))-:l! j .65lq
620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suitc 209, Pleasant Hil l, California 9452:] 

e, 
82t"9

L , o



December
Page2

1,1991 a

Regional Hydrogeologic Setting

The area is underlain by Quaternary marine and non-marine alluvial deposits consisting

of layers of sand and gravel interspersed urith thick sections of sand and clay. The

uppermost of the strata in this area is the Merritt Sand, which underlies the site. The

aquifers in the area are predominantly unconfined.

Summary of Previous Site Investigations

western Geologrc Resources (WGR) of Sar Rafael, California drilled Exploratory soil

Borings B-1 through 8-16 and installed Groundwater Monitoring wells MW-1 through

MW-12 during investigations that took place in October 1988' April 1989' and

June 1990. Monitoring well locations are indicated on Figure 2. Groundwater was

encounlered at approximately 21 feet below grade. To summarize the analpical results

of soils tested during these investigations, total,lfuel hy{rocarbons were only detected at r},
1_2_pa!b pe-r qilii-ol-(ppm) in the soil sample.ggllecled from-W-e]l,MW.2 at 19 fe,st ot,a)r( " a

beiow graiie. Totat purgeable pefioleum hydlocarbons (TPPH) were detected onJy in

latlsarnll-es-from,WeILMIV-4 collected at 45.-&Eit and.!;i fee-t q'l!99 ppq and from

Well-MUt'7- 3t 6,80 ppm (19'25 foot sample) aad 50'000ppm(23-5 footsampie)'
Toiuene, ethylbenzene and rylenes were detected at concenrations up to 4'1 pPrl

5 pprq and 20 ppot, respectively, in the 23.5 foot sample from Weil MW-7' Benzene

was not detected il any of the soil samples.

Soil samples were also analyzed for volatile organic compounds. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

lTeA) was deterted aJ 0.1 ppn iq the sample from Well Mw4 (9-16 f991 dqpjh), and

02pp-gr iqlhg sample from {,ell MW-7 (23,5--foqt depth). Cilotqbeazene was the onlv

other voleLtile organic de-iected in soil sampies, at 0.q7 ppm in the sample from

weil MW-7 collected ar 19.25 feet below grade. wGR reports dated June 1989, and

July 1990, document the investigations summarized above.

SCOPE OF1YORK

Based on available data. tie horizonlai- gxlent of the hydrqcarbons detected in the

shallow soil in the viciniry of Weli MW4 h-a$otheqq 9qtermin-ea. However, tbe

vqrt1eai--e$eul bai-b--et4*deliLqtqd as- ipdlcated by non-C€tectable hydrocarbon leveis

below rhe 9.6 foor sample to the total depth explored of 34.5 r'eet. The purcose of tlis

ftrase of 
-thri 

on-going site investigation is to excavate and aerate the hydrocarbon-

affected soil in the viciniry of Well MW-4. Remedial alternatives are currently being

considered for the groundwater and the deeper zone of hydrocarbon'affected soil in the

vicinity of Well MW-7. A report discussing future remedial plans is tbrthcoming'

3209f/|.2/srkpln



December 1, 1991
Page3

EXCAVATION

The soils containing hydrocarbons in the vicinity of Well MW-4 will be excavated. The
intent of the excavation is 1(} remove all hydrocarbon-affected soil; however, property
boundaries and structural concerns for adjacent buildings will determine the actual
extent of the excavation. At limiting boundaries, hydrocarbon Ievels will be quantified.
It is anticipated that the maximum excavation depth will be approximately 15 feet
below ground surface. Groundwater occurs at 21 feet below grade and will not be
encountered during this project. The soil will be excavated with the use of a backhoe.
PACIFIC will provide oversite during the excavation and will obtain appropriate soil
samples from the excavation ard generated soils. Excavated soil will be stockpiled on
site and segregated into suspected "clean" and "dirty" piles. The excavation will be
backfilled and compacted after confirmation samples indicate that maximum practical
removal of the hydrocarbon-affected soil has been accomplished. Appropriate permits
will be obtained from the City of Oakland, and the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD) will be notified prior to the commercement of field work.

The site perimeter will be fenced to provide security during the excavation project. The
excavation pit will also be barricaded for safety. PACIFIC has prepalgd I Site Healf
a1d.Salgqlflandated September 25, L991, forthis site.

Sampling Prograrn

The soil sampling program will be designed to confirm that the hydrocarbon-affected
soil has been removed or quantified in the area of Well MW-4. During the excavation,
evidence of contamination will be monitored visually and with the use of a
photoionization detector (PID). Field evidence of contamination will assist in
determining the extent of the excavation but confirmation sampling and laboratory
analysis will determine the final extent. Bottom and sidewall samples will be colle-cted , ,
in a. grid matrix pattern of be_tween five and fifteen fobiTnterv-al-aleFelidin*g ori tf,e size
ot tne excavatron prt.

Sampling Procedures

Sampling procedures will be adapted ftom "Ti-Regional Board Staff Recommend'alions

for the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Undergrottnd Tank Sites", dated
August lQ 1990. To collect the excavation samples, a backhoe bucket of sample-
targeted soil will be brought to the surface immediately. Approximately 3 inches of soil
will scraped from the surface, and then a clean brass ring will be driven into the soil.
The ends of each brass ring will be covered with aluminum foil, capped with plastic end
caps, and placed in a sealed glass jar. The samples will be immediately placed on ice
for transport to a California State-certified laboratory for analysis.

32090d2nvRKPLN



December 1, 1991
Page 4

I
To characlerize the stockpiled soils, one composite sample will be collected for every 50 j
cubic yards of excavated soil. Bdch iomposite sample will consist of 4 separate soil I
samples to be composited at the laboratory. Samples will be collected with brass rings ' 1
at least 3 inches below the surface of the pile. Sample preservation and handling will ' i
proceed as described above.

Analytical Pmgram

All soil samples will be analyzed fo. l,ojal-p9tl9lglllry"*O:arbonsasgasoline-an<i 
-

-$-ie99l by,Mqdified EPA Method 8015 and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, Pd lotal
r!;lenis by EPA Method 8020. Aminim-um of 3 excavation samples will be analyzr,d for
halogenate.,4 y-ol?tile- orgatrlcs--by-E-PAlr,Ietliod 801o' In addition' one composited
stockpile sample will be analyzed for organic lead.

Soil Aeration and Disposal

Excavated soil will be stockpiled and aerated on site. Aeration of the
hydrocarbon-affected soil will proceed in accordance with BAAQMD Regulation 8'
Rule 40. The aerated soil will be profiIed and hauled to an appropriate receiving
facility.

Ifyou have any questions or comments regarding the contetrts of this letter, please do
not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
-\ 

----."---),_-;+Dr/d/*1
4"r{-yw. Mitchell
Project Geologist

-T-., /A t
l{V"tl Uzer*-,

Debrd'J-#oser 
\-'- - =-

Senior Geologist
cEG 1293

Attachments: Figure I - Site Lncation Map
Figure2-SiteMap

32@002/WRKPLN
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Cheuronv Ghevron U.S.A. lnc.

2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, Cal i tornia.  Phone i415) 842 9500 ; .
Va Ado pss: P0 Box 5004 son Faror, fA gr5Bl 08!4 , I l i  lJt b3

9S DLI 
-:' ' '

lvlarkeling 0perations

D. Moller
Manager,0pemtl l ]ns
S. L. futterson
Area Mafager, 0peralons
[. G. Irimbach
Manag€t E[! ine€r]n! l

December  5 ,  1990

Mr .  Pau f  l ' { .  sn i t h
Alameda county Department of

Env i ronmen ta l  Hea I th
80 Sr.ran VlaY, Room 200
Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn i a  9462 I

Re :  Fo rmer  Chev ron  Serv i ce  S ta t i on  *9 -0020
1633  Ha r r i son  S t ree te
Oak land ,  CA

Dear  Mr .  sm i  t h  :

Th i s  l e t t e r  i s  i n  response  to  you r  l e t t e r  da ted  Novernber  5 '  1990 '

rega rd ing  the  i nves t i l a t i on  i n -p rog ress -a t  t he  above  re fe renced

si te.  chevron n."  i "E!^ i iv  
"ont t i6t"d 

Paci f ic  Environnentaf
Group, rnc.  (Pacir i ; ; " ; ; " i i lP i i i i " t t - i " i tnt t  a"" t ""* tnt  required
; ;" ; f , ;  ; ; ; ; . ' -F; ; i i i ;  " i r i  i "oc" 'd wi th the Dermit t ins process

and ins ta l la t ion  o f  the  downgrad ien t  g roundwi te r  mon i to r ing '  we l l

p roposed in . the  cnev io i  ie l i6 t  aa tea  Eep lember  1 ] ' '  1990 '  submi t ted

to  your  o t r rce .

A techn ica f  repor !  w i I l  be  prepared and submi t ted  to  your  o f f i ce

wh ich  w i I I  inc lude the  fo l low in9 :

*  The f ind ings  o f  the  ch lo r ina ted  so lvents  source  inves t i -
qation, wrricn-i i  i ' i -  i  ncioat Ea}lnark cleaners Iocated up-

{ rad ien t  o f  Ehe  s i te .

* The results of the instal lat ion of the proposed downgracl i-

en t  g roundwater  mon i to r ing  we l l  '

*  A  d iscuss ion  o f  the  p lume def in i t ion '

*  A  proposa l  fo r  appropr ia te  s i te  remed ia t ion



December  5 '  1990
Page 2

The  f  o1 l -ow ing  ou t l i nes
p roposed  tasks :

TASK

of f - s i t e  sou rce  i nves t i ga t i on

Of f - s i t e  we l l  i ns ta l - f a t  i on

Techn ica l  repo r t  documen t ing  we l l
i ns ta l l a t i on  and  o f f - s i t e  sou rce
i  n r r o c  I  i  f l a  1 -  i  . i n

Proposal for appropr iate remedial
ac t i on

chev ron  U .s .A .  I nc .  w i l l  con t i nue
f i nd ings  on  a  qua r te r l y  bas i s .

conplet ion dates for the

ESTIUATED COIIPLETION DATE

January 2I  ,  I99I

Februa ry  6 '  19  91

March  f8 ,  19  9 l -

t ' !ay 1,  19 9l-

t he  es t ima ted

to  mon i to r  th is  s i te  and rePor t

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons  o r  conmen ts ,  p lease  do  no t  hes i ta te  to
con tac t  Nancy  Vuke l i ch  a t  ( 415 )  842 -9581 .

Very  t ru ly  yours ,
C,G.  Tr inbach

NLV/jnr

cc :  Mr .  Les te r  Fe ldman
RWQCB - Bay Area
f800  Har r i son  S t ree t
Su i t e  #700
oakLand ,  cA  94612

Mr .  w .T .  Scudde r
Chevron Property l ' lanagement spec ia l i s t



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVIUES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

DEPARTMENT OF ENVJHONMENTAL HEALTH
Novenber 5,  199 O

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chevron USA
2 410 Cami.no Ramon
San Ramon, CA 9458 3-Og 04

RE: Former chevroD *9_oo2o,
94672

Dear Ms. Vukel ich:

Hazardous Materials program
80 Swan Way, Ftm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

In reviewing
Septehber 28,
conducted at
petroleum and
si te .

1533 Earr ison street,  Oakland

aT:. 
*"::r:^ Quarterly Groundwater Sanpling report clated

1??l^11,*."1:^ulia,"..,t that "" ;ai;ili'is beinsdelineating trre Li<tent 
"f 

;;";;.;;;il;;
chlorinated products in the g.";;;;;;;;

of both
at the above

Contanrination l-evels (11,0o0 ppb of Total petroleum Itydrocarbons(TPH) 
-and 8r. pp! Tetrachr"oro"li.u"" rpiiil ir..r" been detected ingroundwater. Given these leve's thd ;;;a ror tne-irnfi"^Jiiitio., or .remediation systen has been cr-earry 

".iunri=n"a. Takinq intoconsideration.vour desire to aerini th;- i ; ; ; ; ; i ' ""a*#.Eri l i  extentof contamination at this site 
""a 

rr=o-t" understand the hvdraulicregimg, we request that you sp""ity*"'ti.e Line for the coirpfetion ofgroundwater rnonitoring wert iirstar i"ti"", 
-"""i".i""tii,T 

iiiifi"definition, and for ttt" initiri;;i;;';;"" remedial recovery sysrem.
Inforrnation defining specific surfacesources parti.cularly for chtorinated

You are also requested to submit  a
remedlatlon system to be chosen in
cnls s l te.  Please respond to the
the receipt  of  th is let ler.

ff you have any questions I can be

S incerely,

?*r^, h;,^R
Paul M. snith
Hazardous l,taterials Specialist

GiJ- Jensen, Alameda countv
Lester Feldman, SFRWeCB

or subsurface contarnination
solvents is reguested.

District Attorneys Office

oroposal speci fy ing the type of
oearrng wLth the contaninat ion at
above requests within 30 days of

reached at (415) 271-4320.

Howard Hatayana, DHS
Leonard p,  Ni les,  Western
Fi les

L'

Geologic Resources



Cheltronv
Marketing 0perations

0. Moller
Manager,0peral ions
S. L. Patterson
Area Man€ger, operulLons
C. G. Trimbach
[,lanager, Eng neering

l '1r , PauM. Srni th
Alameda County Department of

Env i ronmen ta l  Hea l th
80  Swan  way ,  Room 200
Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn i a  94621

Ghevron U.S.A. Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon. San Bamon, California. Phone 1415) 842-9500
MailAddress: P0. Box 5004, San Ramoi, CA 94583 0804

SeDtember 24, !990

cover the cost of
per  your  le t te r

As stated in  my le t ter  dated september-  I0 ,  1990,  document ing the

of f -s i te  subsur face i "u . " t i -gat ibn at  the above referenced s i te '
we have instructed w;;i;;;-6;;: 'ogi" nesources' rnc' to Pernit and
insta l t  an addi t ion. i - t iou"a"" ie i  noni tor ing wet l  east  o f  and
a.* .g i ia i ;n t - i ; ;  tne i i te  a lons 17th s t ree[  to  de l ineate the
.i*if i"* extent of tne ptume in lhe groundwater' I expect the
permi t t ing process . "  

-u . - i "ne ihy 
99;  to  c i tv  o f  oaktand 'E permi t

requi rements.  upon i " " " ip i  , i . - i i r r  proceed-wi th  the insta l la t ion
of the we11. e eorrnii- ieiort docume-nting ttr is work !r i ]] be for-

warded to  your  o f f ice.

Upon comple t ing  fu l f  de f in i t ion  o f  the  ex ten t  o f  the  contamina-

t ion, we^ wilL 6valuate appropriate rernedial act ions'

I f  you  have any  ques t ions  or  comments  p lease do  no t  hes i ta te  to

ca l f  me a t  (415)  842  -  9581 .

. c i318fu
. , , {  \ "

\?, "i''""

Re:  Chev ron  Serv i ce  S ta t i on  *9 -0020
rTTH and  Har  r  i son
Oak fand ,  CA

Dea r lilr . smi th :

Enc losed  i s  a  check  i n  t he  amoun t  o f  $500  to

ove rsee ing  the  work  pe r fo rmed  a t  t h i s  s i t e  as

da ted  Sep tember  4 ,  1990 .

Very  t ru ly  yours  '
c .  c .  T r inbach

NLV,z jmr
EncLosu r e

cc :  Mr .  Les ter  F  e ldman
RWQCB-BaY Area
1800 Har r ison  St ree t
Su i te  #  700
oak land ,  CA 94512
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The Chevron CoriEnies
CHBVROrJu. t .A. I t{c.P.0. 8ox [A 94524

a u t h o r i z e o .  D y  p E L L * * . -  -

ClrECK DATE

PAGS

09/2t/9a
oo61

0l  oF 0I

County of Alarneala and is used. to cover exPt'qper ---- -
Alaneda CountY personnel in the carrying out their oversight
dutie6 associ i ted with this project. Records are maintained of
in" i i* .  county employees commii to a project and the project is
charged. at an hourly iate. upon completion of t tr is project the
balance of this project wi l l  be returned to You'

Nv DATE .],vo-;cg. fi
09,/7A/90 091.O9)ALA

oragn roffiidiffi
REF. NO. cnoss alou}lT DEDOCtlolrsovERSrcHE PEE 600. oo 9oor0

09AEJHOO2tr€
6 0 0 . 0 0

Ngr AI'OUNT

6 0 0 . 0 0

:lYr OuEsrroNs ror r4rs1 642_e576
PACSE OOO19I841 **^ 

"orr*" 
HEAltg CARE

Check  i l o .  bB0  !3pb0



dtutv (hewon

/.'GERAGHTY

azg.Yu.".tilLlrys;

F. R. {Phi l lEl iggr
Site Assessment
and Remediation
Project Manager
Phoie 51 0 942 Fot lrc
tar 51 0 842 8e53 Fl

$17'

Ctevron tll*.
Ptoduct3 Conpsny
?,0#ffiion
P.0. Box stfi
San flamon. CA 94583-0EtA

BLAINE
TECH SERVICES,*.

Fred Vandenbroeck

(408) 99$s535
985 Timothy Dri\ie

San.Jose, CA 951*l
FAX (4OA) 29s€773

a h€idemii company

Rick Spencer
Master Technician

1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, Califomia 948O4
(510) 233-32m . FAX (510) 233-3204
Mobile: (510) 918-7591
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